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Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 o o

Alameda, CA 94502 ‘:é‘j‘ . 5

Re:  Off-Site Soil and Water Investigation Report k Ta 5 !
ACEHS Case # R0O0000066 L *‘g%
Former BP Service Station #11126 PR A
1700 Powell Street e
Emeryville, California wy

Dear Ms. Drogos:

URS Corporation (URS) has prepared this Off-Site Soil and Water Investigation (SWI)
Report on behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (RM - a BP affiliated company), for Former
BP Service Station #11126 located at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, California (the Site,
Figure 1}. The purpose of the work was to further assess the downgradient extent of
dissolved-phase hydrocarbons in groundwater at the request of Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS). As proposed within the Addendum to Off-Site
Assessment Work Plan (Addendum), the SW1 included the installing two downgradient
groundwater monitoring wells. This SW7 Report includes a discussion of the Site
background, describes the scope of investigation and field work performed, and presents
conclusions and recommendations based on the findings. A copy of the ACEHS Work Plan
approval letter dated March 15, 2005 is provided as Attachment A.

1.0 SITE BACKGROUND

The Site is located on the northwest corner of Powell Street and Christie Avenue in
Emeryville, California (Figure 1). The Site is currently operating as a retail gasoline service
station. Three gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) and associated product lines and
dispensers are present at the Site (Alisto, 1994). A total of nine groundwater monitoring
wells exist on the Site (Figure 2).

The properties in the immediate vicinity of the Site are a mixture of industrial and
commercial developments (Alisto, 1994). South of the Site and across Powell Street is
Powell Street Plaza, a retail commercial development with a number of groundwater
monitoring wells on-site and around it’s perimeter {Alisto, 1993). Immediately east of
Powell Street Plaza and approximately 1,000 feet southeast of the Site are monitoring wells
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installed in the immediate vicinity of Harcros Pigments, located at 4650 Shellmound Street.
The area surrounding the Site was historically used for industrial purposes before being
developed into a shopping center,

A soil gas survey was conducted on April 10, 1989, by Target Environmental Services, Inc,
(EMCON, 1994). The results of the survey indicated that gasoline may have entered the Site
subsurface at the pump islands, UST complex, or along the product supply lines. Laboratory
results indicated the presence of gasoline in subsurface soil at the Site. The maximum total
volatile hydrocarbons concentrations were detected in the vicinity of the pump islands and
east of the USTs.

On April 24, 1989, one 550-gallon waste-oil UST was removed from the Site (Alisto, 1994).
Confirmation soil samples collected from beneath the tank and sidewalls contained up to 340
parts per million (ppm) total oil and grease (TOG), 27 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPH-d) and 9.6 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g). A further set
of confirmation soil samples was collected from the new waste-oil tank pit, located
approximately 20 feet south of the old waste-oil tank pit. These samples contained up to
10,000 ppm TOG and 370 ppm TPH-d.

In 1993, BP installed monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 as part of a preliminary Site
investigation (Alisto, 1994). Laboratory analysis-detected TPH-g at concentrations of up to
280 ppm and benzene at concentrations of up to 0.94 ppm in the soil samples collected at
maximum depths of 5.5 feet below grade in the immediate vicinity of the USTs and dispenser
islands. Dissolved phase TPH-g at concentrations of up to 12,000 parts per billion (ppb) and
benzene at concentrations of up to 3,900 ppb were detected in groundwater samples collected
from all the monitoring wells at the Site.

Additional monitoring wells were installed on- and off-site in September 1993 (Alisto, 1994).
Well MW-5 was installed off-site in the center of Powell Street to the south of the station;
wells MW-6 and MW-7 were installed to the west of the Site in the adjacent Denny’s
restaurant parking lot; well MW-8 was installed on-site to the north of the USTs; and well
MW-9 was installed west of the USTs near the dispenser islands (Figure 2). Wells MW-5
through MW-8 are 2 inches in diameter, screened from approximately 3.5 to 15 feet bgs, and
MW-9 is 4 inches in diameter, screened from 3.5 to 15 feet bgs.

During installation of wells MW-5 through MW-9, groundwater was first encountered at
approximately 7 feet bgs, with saturated soil conditions at approximately 6.5 feet bgs. Up to
4,600 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) TPH-g and 76 mg/kg benzene were detected in soil
samples collected at approximately 4.5 feet bgs. Free product was detected in well MW-9 at
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an approximate thickness of 0.08 feet. A product recovery canister was installed in well
MW-9. Dissolved phase hydrocarbons were detected in six of the eight wells sampled at
concentrations of up to 4,500 ppb TPH-g and 3,400 ppb benzene. Analysis of a groundwater
sample collected from well MW-3, located near the waste-oil tank, detected 2,100 ppb
TPH-d. TOG and volatile organic compounds were not detected.

Alisto’s April 1994 Supplemental Site Investigation Report also indicated that several
potential off-site sources were previously located near to or upgradient of the Site (Alisto,
1994). These included former Pabco Products, a paint, roofing and floor coverings
manufacturing facility located on and northeast of the Site, which stored oil in aboveground
tanks at the Site; former Auto Freight Depot, located on the southeast corner of Shellmound
Street and Powell Street, approximately 450 feet east of the Site; Former Truck Repair Shop,
approximately 480 feet east-southeast of the Site, which stored diesel and gasoline in
aboveground tanks; and former Pacific Intermountain Express Truck Terminal, located
approximately 440 feet southeast of the Site, which included aboveground and underground
petroleum storage tanks.

A Baseline Assessment Report for the Site was prepared by EMCON in December, 1994, at
the time Tosco acquired the property from BP (EMCON, 1994). The Baseline Assessment
Report reported that an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) /
Contamination Site Report from the Alameda County Environmental Health Department,
Hazardous Materials Division, dated May 2, 1989, indicated an unknown quantity of

waste oil was released at the Site on May 2, 1989, prior to Tosco’s purchase.

EMCON performed supplemental Site assessiment work in October 1994 (EMCON, 1994).
Three soil borings (THP-1, TB-2 and THP-3; recorded as TB-1, TB-2 and TB-3 in
EMCON’s Table A-1) were advanced on-site using cone penetrometer equipment. Soil and -
groundwater samples were collected fiom borings THP:1'and THP=3. TPH-g up to 290 ppm
and one or more benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX constituents) per
sample were detected in soil. TPH-d was also detected in soil at THP-1 (33 ppm), and TOG
was detected in soil at THP-3 (1,800 ppm). Both groundwater samples contained TPH-g up
to 4,600 ppb and BTEX (up to 800 ppb benzene, 290 ppb toluene, 9.5 ppb ethylbenzene, and
410 ppb xylenes). TOG at 3,300 ppb, trans-1,2-dichloroethane (DCE) at 2.4 ppb, cis-1,2-
DCE at 41 ppb and 1,2-dichloroethane (DCA) at 6.4 ppb were also detected in the
groundwater sample collected from THP-1.

EMCON personnel checked the fuel dispensers for the presence of spill containment boxes
and for indications of leakage on December 5, 1994 (EMCON, 1994). No spill containment
boxes were found. Photoionization detector (PID) readings taken from backfill material
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below the dispensers ranged from 27 ppm to 1,063 ppm, and staining was observed beneath
the northeast and southwest dispensers. Grab soil samples were collected from beneath the
fuel dispensers (TD-1, TD-2, TD-3 and TD-4). TPH-g was detected up to 1,400 ppm; TPH-d
was detected up to 4,600 ppm; low levels of toluene and xylenes were detected in one
sample.

In April 1999, at the request of Tosco, Environmental Resolutions Inc. (ERI) performed a
five-day soil vapor extraction (SVE) test at the subject Site (ERI, 1999). Existing on-site
UST backfill wells (TP-1 and TP-2) were used for soil vapor extraction and groundwater
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 were used for observation. Analytical results of
vapor samples collected from well TP-1 indicated that methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
concentrations decreased from 4,820 micrograms per liter (ug/L) to 300 pg/L during the test,
while TPH-g concentrations decreased from 12,800 ng/L to 464 ng/L. ERI estimated that
approximately 21.5 pounds (lbs) of TPH-g and 16.7 Ibs of MTBE were removed during the
five-day test; eight 200-Ib carbon vessels were saturated to breakthrough. Flow rates ranged
from 88 to 98 standard cubic feet per minute (SCFM) at an applied vacuum of 12 inches of
hydrogen (in Hg); however, no effective radius of influence, defined as 0.5 inches water
column (in WC) vacuum, was measured in native soil outside the UST backfill.

On April 28, 1999, after the SVE test, SECOR observed the removal of one 550-gallon
waste-oil UST along with a clarifier and two hoists from the former service bays as part of
Site remodeling activities (SECOR, 1999). The waste-oil UST, Hoist No. 2, and the clarifier
and Hoist No. 1 were removed during separate excavations (total of three).

Groundwater was encountered at 7.5 feet bgs in the waste-oil UST excavation (SECOR,
1999). No holes or cracks were noted in the waste-oil UST. A grab groundwater sample was
collected from the waste-oil UST excavation, and was found to contain 560 pg/L TPH-d,

710 pg/L TPH as motor oil (TPH-mo), 10 pg/L benzene and 2,400 ng/L MTBE. |
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 6 feet bgs in the hoist and clarifier
excavations, but no groundwater samples were collected.

Soil samples collected from the vicinity of the former waste-oil UST and service bays
revealed petroleum hydrocarbon impact to the subsurface (SECOR, 1999). Up to 18 mg/kg
TPH-g, 0.19 mg/kg benzene, 370 mg/kg TPH-d, and 7,000 mg/kg TPH-mo were detected in
confirmation samples collected from the waste-oil UST excavation at approximately 5 feet
bgs. No MTBE was detected. Confirmation soil samples were collected from beneath the
former clarifier at 4 feet bgs, the former Hoist No. 1 at 8 feet bgs, and the former Hoist No. 2
at 8 feet bgs on April 28, 1999. TPH-g was detected at concentrations up to 3.0 mg/kg
{clarifier); total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) was detected up to 870 mg/kg
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(Hoist No. 1); TPH-mo was detected up to 4,200 mg/kg (Hoist No. 1); benzene was
detected at up to 0.013 mg/kg (clarifier); lead was detected at up to 22,000 mg/kg (clarifier);
and cadmium was detected at up to 2.4 mg/kg (clarifier).

On May 7, 1999, the clarifier and hoist areas were overexcavated based on the initial sample
results. Additional confirmation soil samples were collected from the clarifier excavation at
5 feet bgs, and the hoist excavations at 5 feet bgs. TPH-g was detected up to 1,200 mg/kg
(Hoist No. 1); TEPH was detected up to 1,200 mg/kg (Hoist No. 1); TPH-mo was detected
up to 5,000 mg/kg (Hoist No. 1); and lead was detected up to 410 mg/kg (clarifier). BTEX
and other metals were not analyzed for in the May 7, 1999 set of confirmation samples.
Stockpiled overexcavation soil was analyzed and was reported to contain 720 mg/kg total
lead, 15 mg/kg STLC lead and 0.13 mg/L TCLP lead, and 610 mg/kg pyrene.

On March 28 and 30, 2001, Gettler Ryan Incorporated (GRI) performed removal and
replacement of product lines and dispensers (SECOR, 2001). Sampling activities were
performed by SECOR. During product line removal, soil in the excavation trench appeared
to be stained. Suspected petroleum hydrocarbon odors were noted. The entire length of the
former product line trench was subsequently overexcavated an additional 1.5 feet bgs to 3.5
feet bgs prior to sampling. An additional 150 cubic yards (yd*) of soil were removed from
the Site during trenching and overexcavation activities. Due to insufficient grading, the
former trenches were not suitable for re-use. GRI therefere backfilled the former trenches
with clean imported backfill and excavated an additional 100 yd® of soil while installing new
product line trenches. A total of 13 confirmation soil samples were collected from product
line, dispenser and trench excavations. TPH-g and TPH-d were detected in all 13 samples at
concentrations up to 5,300 mg/kg TPH-g and 630 mg/kg TPH-d in sample P1L-4-3.5°,
collected from a product line trench near MW-9. MTBE was detected in 12 of 13 samples up
to 8.4 mg/kg in sample PD-NE-3.5” collected from beneath a product dispenser.

From June to October 2004, a program of biweekly batch extraction events using a vacuum
truck was initiated. Groundwater was extracted from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-8
and MW-9, as proposed in the July 2003 Interim Remedial Action and Off-Site Assessment
Workplan, and modified in April 2004. Well yields were low; each well typically dewatered
and recharged extremely slowly. As a result of the limited groundwater recovery, URS
discontinued batch extraction at the Site with ACEHS approval. The volume of groundwater
extracted per event was estimated based on the calculated well volume and the number of
times it was dewatered per event (typically 1 or 2). A total of approximately 125 gallons
were extracted from the Site, approximately 14 gallons were extracted during each batch
extraction event (URS, 2004).

X\x_env\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\t 1126\Reports\Offsite SWIReport (SWIN\Offsite SWI 11126.doc



URS

Ms. Donna Drogos
June 15, 2005
Page 6 of 13

URS is currently coordinating ongoing groundwater monitoring at the Site. The most recent
quarterly monitoring data from the second quarter 2005 is summarized in Section 3.6 of this
report.

2.0 SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION

URS installed two monitoring wells at the Powell Street Plaza property at 5795 Christie
Street, across Powell Street from the Site (Figure 2). Both wells are located downgradient
(south-southwest) of the Site. One well (MW-10) is located in front of the east side of the
Circuit City building in the parking lot, which is approximately 220 feet south of the UST
complex. The second well (MW-11) is located in the narrow, undeveloped area between the
west side of the Circuit City building and the east side of Interstate 80 (I-80), which is
approximately 410 feet south-southwest of the Site. The well locations are shown on

Figure 2.

3.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

3.1 Preliminary Field Activities

Prior to initiating field activities, URS obtained necessary access agreements and Alameda
County Public Works (ACPW) well installation permits, and created a Site specific health
and safety plan (HASP) describing hazards associated with the proposed work. The HASP
addressed safety concerns associated with the well installation and groundwater sampling. A
copy of the HASP was available on-site at all times. The URS Site supervisor held a tailgate
meeting covering aspects of the HASP before the start of all workdays.

Pre-field activities also included notifying Underground Service Alert (USA) of the pending
work a minimum of 48-hours before initiating the field investigation, and securing the
services of a private utility-locating company to confirm the absence of underground utilities
at the well location. In addition, the top S5-feet of soil was cleared using the “air-knife” rig at
the boring location. Copies of the ACPW drilling permits are included as Attachment B.

3.2 Drilling, Sampling and Monitoring Well Construction

On April 15, 2005, URS personnel observed Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. (Gregg), of
Martinez, California, use a Marl M5T rig, equipped with a hollow-stem auger to advance two
soil borings to depths of 20 feet below ground surface (bgs) (MW-10) and 23.5 feet bgs
(MW-11). Soil samples were collected above the saturated zone at five-foot intervals when
possible and where visible staining or hydrocarbon impacted soils were encountered.
Samples were collected from the continuous cores and the cores and samples were logged by
a URS geologist according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS), and monitored
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for grain size, color, consistency, staining, and odor using a photoionization detector (PID).
Soil samples collected for potential chemical analysis were sealed with Teflon®tape, capped,
and placed in an ice-filled cooler for transportation to the laboratory. Soil samples collected
during this investigation were submitted to a California State-certified analytical laboratory
for analysis of gasoline range organics (GRO), BTEX and fuel oxygenates using EPA
Method 8260B. Soil analytical data are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory analytical
reports and chain-of-custody records are provided as Attachment C.

Upon drilling completion, the borings were converted to groundwater monitoring wells by
installing 2-inch diameter, flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC casing with 0.010-inch factory-
slotted screen. The wells were screened with approximately 10 feet of screen from the
bottom of the well. Total depths of the wells were determined by lithology. A sand pack
was placed in the annular space across the entire screened interval, and extends
approximately 1 foot above the top of the well screen. A one-foot bentonite transition seal
was placed atop the sand pack, and a Portland cement seal extends from the bentonite
transition seal to ground surface. Finish to grade consists of a traffic rated vault box set flush
to grade, with a concrete surface seal. Top-of-casing has been sealed with a water tight
locking well cap. Well construction details are included in the well logs (Attachment D).

3.3 Well Development, Surveying, and Groundwater Sampling

On April 20, 2005, after allowing the grout and wellhead concrete to cure for at least 24
hours, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech) of San Jose, California mobilized to the Site
to develop wells MW-10 and MW-11. The well development process consisted of measuring
the total well depth and depth to water, and subsequently developing the well using a
handheld surge block or steel bailer to remove fine-grained sediments from the well casing
and filter pack. At least 10 well casing volumes of groundwater were removed from the well
by pumping and/or bailing. Periodic measurements of pH, conductivity, temperature, and .

* turbidity were recorded during development. Purge water generated during well development
was transported by Blaine Tech to its storage facility pending disposal by Dillard
Environmental Services (Dillard, an BP direct-billed contractor) at a BP approved facility.
Well development field data sheets are included in Attachment E.

On May 17, 2005, newly installed wells MW-10 and MW-11 were surveyed by a California
licensed land surveyor for top-of-casing elevation with respect to mean sea level (MSL), and
for latitude and longitude coordinates using Global Positioning System methods and the
NAVD 1988 and NAD 1983 vertical and horizontal datums. Survey data is included in
Attachment E. Wells MW-10 and MW-11 were subsequently incorporated into the Site-wide
quarterly groundwater monitoring program and sampled on April 25, 2005, as part of the

X:\x_env\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\1 1126\Reports\Offsite SWIReport (SWD\Offsite SWI 11126.doc



URS

Ms. Donna Drogos
June 15, 2005
Page 8 of 13

second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event. Blaine Tech measured the total well
depth and depth to water in the wells, and subsequently purged and sampled the wells.
Periodic measurements of pH, conductivity, and temperature were recorded during purging
activities. All purge water generated during sampling was transported by Blaine Tech to its
storage facility pending disposal at an BP approved facility. The groundwater samples were
analyzed for GRO, BTEX, and fuel additives (MTBE, tertiary butyl alcohol [TBA],
di-isopropyl ether [DIPE], tertiary amyl methyl ether [TAME)], ethyl tertiary butyl ether
[ETBE], 1,2-Dichloroethane [1,2-DCAJ], 1,2-Dibromoethane [EDB], and ethanol) by EPA
Method 8260B. Copies of the well development and groundwater sampling data records are
included in Attachment E.

3.4 Geology and Hydrogeology

The Site is located on a reclaimed portion of the upper subaqueous silty clay zone of San
Francisco Bay (USGS Topographic Map, 1913). The elevation at the Site is approximately
8 feet above sea level and the topography slopes gently to the west, toward San Francisco
Bay. Based on the April 25, 2005 quarterly groundwater sampling event, the groundwater
flow direction was to the southwest at a calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.02 feet per foot.

Soil types encountered in the borings generally consist of fill material of sand, silt, clay, and
debris from previous industrial structures to approximately 13 feet bgs. Below these fiil
horizons are silty clays and clayey silts to the total explored depths of the borings. Based on
previous consultants’ boring and well logs and the logs generated during the recent work, soil
conditions do not appear to be contiguous across the Site and or off-site. Copies of the soil
boring/well completion logs for wells MW-10 and MW-11 are presented in Attachment D.

3.5 Soil Analytical Results

URS submitted select soil samples collected during the installation of off-site monitoring
wells MW-10 and MW-11 to Sequoia Analytical (Sequoia) of Morgan Hill, California for
chemical analysis. Two soil samples collected from well MW-11 and one sample collected
from well MW-10 were analyzed for GRO, BTEX, and fuel additives (MTBE, TBA, DIPE,
ETBE, TAME, 1,2-DCA, EDB, and ethanol) using EPA Method 8260B. One of the three
soil samples was analyzed for total lead using EPA Method 6010B for waste disposal
characterization purposes. The unsaturated soil sample from well MW-10 was analyzed.
The two saturated soil samples collected below the total depth of well MW-11 were analyzed
in response to the slight odor noted in the field. No unsaturated soil samples were able to be
collected from well MW-11 due to poor recovery. Cumulative soil analytical results are
presented in Table 1. Copies of laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records
are presented in Attachment C.
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Soil sample analytical results can be summarized as follows:

3.6

No GRO or BTEX or fuel additives were detected at or above their respective
laboratory reporting limits in any of the soil samples analyzed; and

Lead was reported at a concentration of 45 mg/kg in sample MW-10-7.0.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were collected for the Second Quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring
event from the eleven Site wells (MW-1 through MW-11) on April 25, 2005. The samples
were analyzed for GRO, BTEX and fuel additives (MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME,
1,2-DCA, EDB and ethanol) using EPA Method 8260B. Cumulative groundwater analytical
results are presented in Table 2 and Table 3. Copies of laboratory analytical reports and -
chain-of-custody records are presented in Attachment C.

Groundwater analytical results can be summarized as follows:

3.7

GRO was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in eight of eleven wells at
concentrations ranging from 63 pg/L (MW-7) to 80,000 pg/L. (MW-2);

DRO was detected in well MW-3 at a concentration of 520 pg/L;

Benzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in five of the eleven wells
at concentrations ranging from 8.0 pg/L. (MW-4) to 6,700 pg/L (MW-2);

MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in ten wells at
concentrations ranging from 1.5 ug/L (MW-10) to 8,200 pg/l. (MW-2);
TBA was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in cight wells at
concentrations ranging from 45 pg/L (MW-6) to 45,000 pg/T. (MW-8); and

No GRO or BTEX was detected in newly installed wells MW-10 and MW-11.
MTBE was detected in well MW-10 at a concentration of 1.5 ug/I.. No other fuel
additives were reported within wells MW-10 or MW-11.

Waste Disposal

Investigation derived waste gencrated during drilling activities were stored in DOT-approved

55-gallon drums and stored at the Site (Former BP# 11126) across the street pending
characterization and disposal. Investigation derived waste was transported by Dillard

Environmental, a certified disposal contractor, to an appropriate disposal facility. The waste

manifest was not available at time of reporting. A copy of the waste manifest can be
forwarded as soon as obtained.
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3.8 GeoTracker

In accordance with GeoTracker requirements, URS has uploaded well survey (Geo XY and
GEO_Z7) and gauging (Geo_well) data. Soil and groundwater sample electronic data files)
(edf) were uploaded to GeoTracker. A copy of the GeoTracker confirmation and error check
reports are provided as Attachment G.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The purpose of the SWI was to further assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater downgradient of the Site, and to better assess the plume migration. Based on the
results of the SWI performed by URS, we offer the following conclusions and
recommendations:

¢ Sediments encountered generally consisted of fill material including sand, silt, clay,
and debris from previous industrial structures to approximately 13 feet bgs. Below
these fill horizons are silty clays and clayey silts to the maximum explored depths of
20 feet bgs (MW-10) and 24 feet bgs (MW-11). Based on previous consultants’
boring and well logs and the logs generated during the recent work, soil conditions do
not appear to be contiguous across the Site and or off-site. Groundwater was
encountered at a depth of approximately 11 feet bgs during drilling;

¢ Based on the most recent sampling event conducted on April 25, 2005, the
groundwater flow direction is to the southwest at a calculated hydraulic gradient of
0.02 feet per foot (Figure 2);

¢ No GRO, BTEX or fuel additives (MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1,2-DCA,
EDB and ethanol) were detected at or above their respective laboratory reporting

limits in any of the soil samples analyzed from newly installed downgradient wells
MW-10 and MW-11; A

* GRO was detected in groundwater above the laboratory reporting limit in eight of
eleven wells at concentrations ranging from 63 pg/L (MW-7) to 80,000 ug/L
(MW-2). DRO was detected in well MW-3 at a concentration of 520 pg/L.. Benzene
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in five of the eleven wells at
concentrations ranging from 8.0 pg/L (MW-4) to 6,700 ug/L (MW-2). MTBE was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in ten wells at concentrations ranging
from 1.5 pg/L (MW-10) to 8,200 pg/L (MW-2). TBA was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in eight wells at concentrations ranging from 45 pg/L
{(MW-6) to 45,000 pg/L (MW-8).
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¢ No GRO or BTEX was detected in new wells MW-10 or MW-11, MTBE was
detected in new well MW-10, but not in the downgradient most well MW-11.

¢ Based on these conclusions, the downgradient extent of hydrocarbons in soil and
groundwater has been assessed. Hydrocarbon concentrations in downgradient soil
samples were below the laboratory reporting limit and hydrocarbon concentrations in
groundwater are very low to below the laboratory reporting limit. As a result, URS
recommends that no further assessment at this Site is warranted.

5.0 Corrective Action Plan

The data obtained from the historical and recent Site assessment activities will be evaluated.
Based on the evaluation, a corrective action plan (CAP) will be submitted proposing a cost-
effective final cleanup solution for the remaining petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and
groundwater. The CAP will also select a final remedial alternative for soil and groundwater
that will adequately address human health and safety, the environment, eliminate nuisance
conditions, and protect water resources. The CAP will evaluate at least two technically and
economically feasible methods to restore and protect the beneficial uses of water and to meet
the cleanup objectives for each contaminant established in the CAP. The CAP will also
propose verification monitoring to confirm completion of the correction actions and evaluate
the CAP implementation effectiveness. The CAP will be submitted to the ACEHS 90 days
following submission of this SWI Report.

6.0 Limitations

This report is based on data, Site conditions, and other information that are generally
applicable as of the date of the report, and the conclusions and recommendations herein are
therefore applicable only to that time frame.

Background information, including but not limited to previous field measurements, analytical
results, Site plans, and other data has been furnished to URS by RM, its previous consultants,
and/or third parties that URS has used in preparing this report. URS has relied on this
information as furnished. URS is not responsible for nor has it confirmed the accuracy of this
information.

The analytical data provided by the laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory. URS has not performed an independent review of the data and is
neither responsible for nor has confirmed the accuracy of these data.
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URS

Ms. Donna Drogos
June 15, 2005
Page 12 of 13

If you have any questions or comments regarding our planned course of action, please call
Lynelle Onishi at (510) 874-1758.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

CW& %gé‘(r 5 i i32 é
Lynelle Onishi Barbara , P.G.
Project Manager Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map
Second Quarter 2005 (April 25, 2005)

Figure 3 - Monitoring Well Locations and Geological Cross Sections
Figure 4 — Cross Sections A-A’ and B-B’
Figure 5 — Cross Section C-C’
Table 1 - Soil Analytical Data
Table 2 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Table 3 — Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Attachment A — ACEHS Work Plan Approval Letter dated March 15, 2005
Attachment B — ACPW Drilling Permits
Attachment C — Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment D — Boring and Wells Logs for Wells MW-10 and MW-11
Attachment E — Well Development and Groundwater Data Records
Attachment F -- Well Survey Data
Attachment G — GeoTracker Confirmation and Error Check Reports
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MW-11-18.0] 18 04/15/05] ND<0.10
MW-11-23.5] 23.5 |04/15/05| ND<0.099

Table 1

Soil Analytical Data

Former BP #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryvilie, CA
Soil Sample SD"Z“:}‘:: Date GRO Benzene | Toluene |Ethyl-benzene] Xylenes TBA MTBE | o k|  ETEE TAME Ethanot
ID (feetigs) Sampled | (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
MW-10-7.0] 7 _[04/15/05] ND<0.10 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050| ND<0.020 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 | ND<0.10"
ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050] ND<0.020 { ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.10"
ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 |ND<0.099'

ND<0.020 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050

ND<0.0050 { ND<0.0050 { ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050

All Samples analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

I Calibration verification within method limits but outside contract limits,
bgs = below ground surface

GRO = Gasoline range organics

TBA = tert-butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl teri-buty] ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether
TAME = tert-amyi methyl ether

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
ND< = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit

Notes:
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Table 2
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/

Weil P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene] Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| mMm8e | Do TPHd | TOG | Hvoc

No. Date |NP| Note | (feetj | (feef) (feet) {feet) | (oL} | (o) | mom) | (o) | wen) | won) [mony| tab pH | (ugll) | (o) | (ugl)

MWL 1141922 | - k 7.76 | 496 - 2.80 | 5300 1,100 480 <05 1,500 - - PACE - - —— —_
10H21983| — | k | 7.76 | 526 - 250 | 3800 970 71 100 550 5,111 - PACE - - - -
2151984 | — | k [ 776 | 498 - 278 | 17,000 | 4200 510 360 1,600 | 5495 39 | PACE - - — —
511984 [ — | k | 776 | 455 — 321 | 5500 | 2,800 37 56 64 705 8.0 | PACE - - -— J
8111884 | — [ d,e | — - - - [ 16000 | 3600 750 510 2,800 | 9,800 - PACE - - - -
811994 | ~- | dk | 7.76 | 551 - 225 | 15000 | 3600 740 510 | 2,800 | 9,718 28 | PACE - - — —
101611994] — | e - - - - | 16000 [ 1800 64 170 950 - - PACE - - — —
10181984 - | k | 7.76 | B4 - 265 | 16000 | 1,800 &1 180 890 | 15668 | 29 | PACE - - — —_
11131895 | — | e - - - - 590 88 0.7 <05 55 - - ATI - - — -
11311995 |~ | - [ 776 | 308 - 471 | 220 7 <05 1 23 - 66 ATl - - — —
413ness | - | - | 776 | 384 - 392 | 8300 | 4000 | 300 200 950 - 77 ATl - - — -—
7H11985 | - | —~ [ 7.76 | 360 - 416 | 15000 | 2200 84 <25 | 2,500 - 8.8 ATl - - — —
1121995 | —~ | — | 776 | 458 - 318 [ 19000 920 <{00 | <100 430 | 52000 | 7.3 AT - - — —
2/5(1996 [ — | - [ 7.76 | 4.43 - 333 | 4600 | 1400 330 54 247 8,700 32 SPL - - — —
42411996 | - | - [ 776 | 400 - 376 | 2,000 510 33 61 228 4,500 75 SPL - - — -
751996 | — | - 1776 | 430 = 346 - - - - - - - - - - — —
7M6M1996 | — | e - - - - 112,000} 2,800 160 390 1,610 | 63,000 - SPL - - — —
7THEM996 | — - 7.76 - - - 12,000 | 2,800 170 390 1,630 64,000 7.9 SPL - - —_ —
7/30/1996 | ~ - 7.76 | 464 - 312 - - - -~ - - - —-— - - —— —_
81211996 | — - 7.76 - - - 11,000 | 2,500 160 <10 1,740 | 440,000 7.0 SPL - - -— —_—
141996 | - | - [ 776 | 598 - 1.78 - - - - - - - — - - — —
1151996 | — | f | 778 | — - - | 53000 1,300 43 100 345 |[420007190| 68 SPL - - — —

000
BMTMSO9T | —~ | — 1776 485 - 3.11 | 52,000 | 1958 55 305 1,216 | 140,198 | 5.7 SPL - - — —
8111997 | -~ - 776 | 490 - 286 | 25000 540 6.7 <5.0 57 360,000 7.9 SPL - - -— —
111711987 — |~ [ 776 | B.12 - 164 | 93000 | 1200 31 180 40 | 400000 | 78 SPL - - — -
129/1998 | — | — | 776 | 480 - 283 | 4800 | 320 24 52 189 <50 66 SPL - - — =
62211998 | — | ~ [ 776 | 462 - 314 | 63000 | 180 <5.0 15 89 57,000 | 60 - - - — -
12/30/1988 | —~ f 7.76 | 541 - 236 | 22000 | 2500 24 120 400 (150007130 - SPL - - — —_
00

391999 | - ! ~ 1776 | 3.40 - 436 | 16000 | 2,000 84 250 510 | 13,000 - SPL - - — —
2311999 | ~.| ~ | 7.76 | 460 - 316 | 9600 | 4500 | 24 160 260 | 24000 | - SPL - - - —
8231898 | ~ - 776 | 421 - 3.55 3,800 1,600 32 150 240 7,100 - SPL - - —— —
12/28M999| - — 1776 | 4.10 - 366 | 3400 | <200 17 53 130 5,500 - PACE - - — -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total - DRO/
Well P/ | Foot { TOC | DTW | Thickness !} GWE | TPH-g |Benzene | Toluene [ benzene Xylenes] MTBE DO TPHd | TOG HVOC
No. Date {NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) {feet) (feet) | (g} | (gL} | Gob) | g/ | o) | woL) |mgy] iab pH fug/L} | (ugh) | (ugl)
MW-1 | 322000 | - - [776 | 551 - 225 | 6400 | 1,100 45 190 330 4,900 - PACE - - - —
6000 | - | - | 776 | 479 - 267 (110,000 700 44 140 250 | 320,000 - PACE - - —_ -
982000 | - — [776 ] 519 - 257 | 5600 | 1,000 13 57 =) 19,000 - PACE - - — —
OMBROX | — | — | 776 | 573 - 203 - - - - - - - — - - — —
121120000 - | — [776 | 582 - 184 | 5500 | 1,160 | 471 155 292 3,900 - PACE - - — -
30201 | - h [778] ~ - - - - - - - - - —_ - - - -
6272001 | - | ~ [ 776 | 5.49 - 227 | 6100 | 1,200 12.9 173 779 1,780 - PACE - - — -
91972001 | ~ | — [ 776 | 619 - 157 | 1,800 102 «f25 | «125 | @275 | 1,090 - PACE - - - -
1272800001 - | — 778 | 827 - 249 | 4,000 540 11.8 204 64.6 1,120 - PACE - - — —_
3M22002 | - | - [ 776 | 568 - 208 | 3,700 491 8.39 12.4 273 1,020 - PACE - - -—_ -
6M132062* | - | — | 776 | 554 - 222 | 1,900 255 <125 | <125 <25 5,480 - PACE - - - —
o002 | - | — [776 | 556 - 220 | 1,100 170 5.1 22 20 550 - SEQ - - —_ -
12113/2002| - | o | 776 | 545 - 231 | 2,700 610 10 18 67 470 - SEQ - - — —_
2192003 | - | p | 776 | 3.00 - 4.76 | 1,500 180 <50 <50 15 610 - SEQ - - —_ —_
682003 [ -1 — [776 | 582 - 224 | 4,600 620 <25 <25 85 1,400 - SEQ - - - —
8rro3 |~ - | 778 585 - 221 | 2,000 260 <5.0 <5.0 15 920 - SEQ - - — —
1120/2003) P | - | 776 | 541 - 235 | 2800 420 11 11 53 250 - SEQM | &7 - - -
O4/282004| P | - | 776 | 533 - 243 | 1,600 100 53 <5.0 88 200 - SEQM | &8 - - -
08/26/2004 | P - 776 | 403 - 373 1,700 220 7.2 15 35 180 - SEQM 6.7 - - <25
12/01/2004| P | - | 776 | 3.93 - 3.83 | 2,100 380 80 34 76 170 - SEQM | &8 - - -
02/022005( P | — | 776 | 361 - 415 | 1,100 150 3.0 12 14 160 - SEQM | 7.0 - - -
04/25/2005| P | ~ [10.16| 3.75 - 6.41 930 140 36 53 11 200 - SEQM | 68 - - -
MV-2 114892 | — [ e - - - -~ | 12,000 | 3,200 980 <05 1,900 - - PACE - - —_ —
11411892 | - | k | 856 | 5.88 - 268 | 12000 | 3900 | 1,300 <05 2,300 - - PACE - - —_ —
10M121993| - | k | 856 | 628 - 227 | 4500 | 3400 180 230 $40 442 - PACE - - — —_
2/15/11994 | ~ | e - - - - 1,800 290 160 14 250 - - PACE - - -— -
21151904 ] - | k l8ss | 556 - 3.00 | 2000 430 270 28 390 127 40 | PACE - - —_ —_
5111894 | — [ de | — - - - | 15000 | 5600 | 1,500 470 2,000 740 - PACE - - — —_
5111984 | — | k | 8568 517 - 339 | 14000 [ 3900 | 1,200 440 1,900 953 89 | PACE - - —_ —
81H994 | ~ | k | 856 | 543 - 313 | 8200 | 3,000 420 230 680 1,676 26 | PACE - - — —
101181994 - | k | 856 | 571 - 285 | 9,000 | 2,000 140 150 420 2,417 72 | PACE - - — —
17131995 | - | -~ | 856 | 467 - 389 | 7900 | 2200 42 <5 770 - 6.8 ATI - - —_ -_—
41131895 | - [ e - - - — {25000 | 6500 | 1,500 110 5,300 - - AT - - — —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene| benzene | Xylenes | MIBE DO TPH-d TOG HVOC
No. Date NP} Note { (feet) | (feef) (feet) (feet) | (uo/l) | {(rgfl} | Gol} § (o) | (o) | @gd} |(mgl)] Lab pH (o) | (o) | (poll)
MW-2 (41371996 — | - | 856 | 437 - 419 | 33000 [ 8,000 2,500 1,100 6,600 - 75 ATI - - —_ —
TIN5 | — e - - - - 28,000 | 6,800 1,000 200 4,900 - - ATl - - -— -—
TNiMees | — — | 856 | 451 - 405 | 19,000 [ 3,300 99 75 4,600 - 7.8 ATI - - o -
117211995 | — & - - - - 22000 | 4,000 1,200 600 2,700 18,000 - ATl - - — —_
1121995 | — - 856 | 555 - 3.01 | 20,000 3,800 1,200 570 2,700 15,000 7.3 ATl - - - —_
251996 | — e - - - - 910 290 180 19 137 o3 - SPL - - _ —
2/5M996 | - -~ | 856 | 510 - 346 | 1,200 320 220 26 187 99 22 SPL - - —_ —_
4/24/1996 § — e - - - - <500 100 30 <10 71 <100 - SPL - -_ _— -—
4/24/1996 | — — | 8558 | 495 - 361 <500 70 22 <10 61 <50 70 SPL - - — —
TH5/M1996 | — - 856 540 - 3.16 - - - - - - - ~—— - - —_— -
THE/M1996 | — - | 858 - - - 12,000 | 3,300 1,400 250 2610 1,400 7.8 SPL - - —_— -
7/30/1996 | — - 856 | 544 - 312 - - - - - - - -— - - -— —
11/4/1996 | ~ - 856 | 706 - 150 - ~— - - - - - —_ It - —_ —
1151996 | — e - - - - 9,200 1,300 170 <25 2,240 1,100 - SPL - - — —
1151996 | — - | 858 - - - 7,200 1,400 230 38 2,110 1,100 74 SPL - - - —
SH7ME8T | — - 856 | 577 - 2.78 570 42 <5.0 5 80 210 69 SPL - - —_ —_
8111997 | - - | 856 | 5.7 - 2.85 | 6,300 1,800 130 85 397 2,400 85 SPL - - — —
117997 | - - 856 | 6.91 - 165 2,400 220 30 33 259 130 79 SPL - - — —
1/29/1998 | - - | 856 | 4.61 - 385 <50 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10 6.2 SPL - - — -—
6/22/1998 | - -~ | 856 | 4.80 - 376 | 4,200 640 150 120 650 560 5.4 SPL - - —_ -
12/3011998| - - 856 7 5.21 - 3.35 - - - - - - - — - ~ — —_—
6/23/1999 | —~ - 856 1 530 - 3.26 - - - - - - - — - - -_— -—
9/23/1909 | —- — | 856 | 475 - 381 | 3,800 760 19 210 860 210 - SPL - - - —_
12/2811829 | — - 8.56 | 4.51 - 4.05 - - - - -~ - - —_— - - -— _—
22000 | - - 1855 421 - 435 | 2,500 780 7 44 270 2,800 - PACE - - — —
5262000 | ~ — | 856 | 466 - 390 - - - - - - - — - - - —
9/6/2000 | — - | 856 | 471 - 3.85 | 3,700 1,200 55 12 170 12,000 - PACE - - — -
9/15/2000 | — - 1856 | 4.74 - 382 - - - - -- - - — - - - —
12/14/2000| -~ - 856 | 4.79 - 3.77 - - - - — - - — - — — _—
3292001 | ~ h 8.56 - - - - - - - - - - — - - — _—
6272001 | — | j 856 | ~ - - - ~ - - - - - — - - — —
$/19/2001 | - i 858 - - - - - — - - - - — - - — —
1272812001 — | | [&886 | — - - - - - - - - - - - - — —
322002 | - - 856 | 425 - 4,31 | 26,000 1,160 4.39 §1.1 171 37,300 - PACE - - -— o
R N AR
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/

Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene|Toluene|benzene | Xylenes | MTBE Do TPHA | TOG HVOC

No. Date |NP | Note | (feet) | {feet) {feet) {feet) | (woll} | o) | Gal) | et} | (o) | (gl) |(mgl)| Lab PH (ugt) | (uall) | (wgl)
MW-2 | eM3/2002% | ~ ~ | 856 | 494 - 362 | 18,000 578 <50 <50 <100 84,600 - PACE - - — -—
g6Rx2 | —~ - | 856 | 523 - 3.33 | 26,000 440 <50 <50 <50 45,000 - SEQ - - — —_—
12132002 —~ o 856 | 494 - 362 | 69,000 | 1,200 <500 <500 <500 98,000 - SEQ - - — —
2M9/2003 | — p 856 | 414 - 442 | 78,000 | 1,100 <500 <500 <500 81,000 - SEQ - - — ——
&6/6/2003 | ~ ~ {856 | 466 - 380 {120,000 1,100 | <1000 | <1000 { <1000 | 72,000 - SEQ - - -— —
7R3 | - 4 856 | 490 - 366 | 71,000 580 <500 <500 <500 83,000 - SEQ - - — -
112002003 | P - 8.56 | 459 - 3.97 | 22,000 720 <100 <100 <100 18,000 - SEQM 68 - - -
04/28/2004] P - 8.56 | 437 - 419 | <25,000 690 <250 <250 <250 31,000 - SEQM 6.9 - - -

08/26/2004| P - | 856 | 459 - 3.97 [140,000) 8,200 | 18,000 | 4,200 | 19,000 | 11,000 - SEQM 6.7 - - <250
12/01/2004| P - | 856 | 47¢ - 377 | 98,000 | 8400 | 13000 | 4600 | 21,000 | 10,000 - SEQM 69 - - -
02/02/2005| P ¥ 856 | 4.27 - 429 | 92,000 | 6600 8,900 4,400 | 18,000 | 10,000 - SEQM 7.0 - - -
04/25/2005| P - 11.39 | 4.00 - 7.39 | 80,000 6,700 4,900 4,400 17,000 8,200 - SEGM 68 - - -

MW-3 | 11/411992 | — k 825 | 638 - 1.87 200 16 <05 <05 1.1 - - PACE - 690 <5000 ND
10M12/1993 | - e - - - - 150 58 06 <0.5 1.6 - - PACE - - - —-—
10/12/1993{ ~ k 825 | 584 - 241 270 5 0.7 <0.5 26 96,3 - PACE - 2,100 | <5000 ND
211511984 | — k 825 | 660 - 1.65 140 5.7 <05 <05 <05 301 39 PACE - 23 S0 ND
511994 | — | dk | 825 | 588 - 2.39 190 27 1.9 <0.5 19 51 82 PACE - 2,500 | <5000 ND
811994 | ~ k 825 | 613 - 212 120 13 <0.5 G5 1.1 176 29 PACE - 1,300 | <5000 ND
10/18/1994 | — k 825 | 639 - 1.86 100 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21 38 PACE - 2,200 | <5000 ND
1MM319895 1 —~ | — | 825 | 547 - 278 <50 08 <05 <05 <1 - 7.7 ATl - 970 —_ ND
Ai3M8e5 | - | —~ | 825 ) 517 - 3.08 530 87 1.9 <0.5 38 - 84 ATl - <500 2,100 ND
711885 | ~ - 825 | 537 -— 283 78 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 8.3 ATt - 2,160 1,900 ND
11/21985 | — - | 825 | 629 - 1.96 250 073 <0.50 <0.50 18 270 83 ATI - 2,000 | 1,400 ND
2/51996 | ~ — | 825 | 580 - 245 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 27 11 35 SPL - 1,600 | 9,000 ND
412411996 | -~ - 825 | 569 - 256 <50 <5 <1C <10 <10 150 86 SPL - 2,800 6,000 ND
7M5/1996 | - — [ 825 618 - 207 | <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 <50 77 SPL - 3,700 | 1,000 ND
7130/1986 | — - | 825 6.04 - 221 - - - - - - - — - - — _
11/4/1996 | — - | 825 | 7.84 - 0.41 - - - - - - . —_ - - — -—
151606 | — - 1825 - - - 90 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 30 6.8 SPL - 890 2,000 ND
5M7/1997 | - - 825 | 6.49 - 1.76 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <1.0 52 6.3 SPL - 2,100 700 ND
BM1/1997 | — - | 825 | 615 - 2,10 490 <25 <5.0 <5.0 <50 170 74 SPL - 1,800 | <5000 ND
TMA7M987| — | - 1825 715 - 1.10 120 <G.5 <10 <1.0 <1.0 45 7.0 SPL - 2,500 | <5000 ND
1/20M1998 | - | -~ | 825 | 510 - 315 270 053 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 330 6.4 SPL - 1,700 | 2,000 ND
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/

Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene | Toluene|benzene | Xylenes| MTBE DO TPH-d TOG HVOC
No. Pate |NP|] Note | (feet) | (feef) {feet) {feet} | (ugh) | (o) | wel) | or) | (wol) | (gL} |(moi)} Lab pH (o) | mall) | (gl)
MW-3 | 6/22/{938 | — - 825 | 550 - 275 200 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <10 130 55 SPL - 2,200 <5 ND
1273018 - | - 1825 | 668 - 157 - - - - - - - - - - - —_
391999 | ~ - 825 | 553 - 272 60 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 19 - SPL - B40D 7,600 ——m
6r2aem | - | - [ 8251 660 - 1.65 - - - - - - - —_ - - — —
9/23M999 | - - 825 6.17 - 2.08 - - - - - - - — - - — -—
12/28M009 -1 — | 825 | 6.00 - 225 - - - - - - - — - - — —
o | -1 — [ 825 | 477 - 348 | 890 42 3.1 0.81 2.7 2,800 - PACE - <58 | 13,000 —
8262000 | - | — | 825 528 - 297 - - - - - - - - - - -— -
9152000 | - [ — {825 558 - 267 - - - - - - - — - - — —_
121120005 ~ | 1 | 825 11.74 - -3.49 - - - - - - - - - - -_— —
/2001 | -~ | - | 825 504 - 3.21 650 <25 <25 <25 <7.5 680 - PACE - <50 6,540 —
eo0t | -t - [ 825 882 - 283 | 480 <25 2.5 25 <15 560 - PACE - 690 | <5000 —
omMeroot | -~ | -~ | 825 580 - 245 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15 464 - PACE - 520 | <5000 —
12/282001) - | ~ | 825 | 485 - 340 | 180 <05 <0.5 <05 <1.0 180 - PACE - 550 | <5000 —
3002 ) - - | 825 439 - 386 | 410 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 443 - PACE - 1,360 | <5000 —
6132002 [ -] * | 825 | 538 - 287 | <250 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 395 - PACE - 2,600 | <5000 —
96002 | - | -~ (825 568 - 257 | <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 850 - 5EQ - - — —
12/13/2002 | —~ 0 825 | 537 - 2.88 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 60 - SEQ - 980 7,000 —_
2192003 | - | p | 825 480 - 345 | <1000 <10 <10 <i0 <i0 120 - SEQ - 380 8,700 —
6/6/2003 | —~ - 825 | 513 - 312 <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 180 - SEQ - 620 79 -
872003 | - | q |[825| 543 - 282 | <500 5.7 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 290 - SEQ - 820 54 —
11200:2003] P | q [825 | 472 - 353 [ <s0 <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 17 - SEQM 6.9 1200 | <4.8 -
04282004 P! q [ 825 | 487 - 338 | <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 87 - SEQM 7.1 240 | <5,100 -
08/26/2004| P | q |825 | 542 - 283 56 <050 | <050 ! <080 | <050 34 - SEQM 7.0 250 | <10,000 | <050
12/01/2004| P | -~ [ 825 ] 568 - 256 | <100 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 74 - SEQM | 69 690 <5.0 -
02/02/2006| P | -~ [ 825 472 - 353 | <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 20 - SEQM 6.8 730 | <4,800 -
04725/2005| P | - |10.73( 475 - 598 | <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 220 - SEQM | &8 520 6,300 -
MW-4 (11492 | - | k | 812 | 666 - 146 | 340 45 <05 43 <05 - - PACE - - — —
10121993 — | k [ 812 | 687 - 1.25 160 58 1.4 0.8 27 261 - PACE - - — —
2151904 | - | dk | 812 ) 6861 - 1.51 110 44 0.7 <05 25 118 43 | PACE - - — —
SM1M1994 | — | dik [ 812 | 589 - 223 120 05 08 <05 <05 137 93 PACE - - e —_
811994 | ~ | k | 812 | 687 - 1.25 140 0.7 2 5.2 15 138 33 | PACE - - — —
10/18/1984; — k 812 | 662 - 150 14C 35 <05 05 D5 197 3.0 PACE - - - -—

e co e
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2
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Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyi- Total DRO/
Weidl P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene[ Toluene| benzene Xylenes|[ MTBE DO TPH~§ TOG HVOC
No. Date NP | Note j (feet} | (feef) (feef) {feet) | (wol) | (o) | Got) | oy | (wall) (ugl) |(mglh)§ Lab pH (g} | o) | (wgl)
MW-4 | 11131995 | -~ | — | 812 | 727 - 0.85 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 - 7.8 ATl - - — —_—
4131995 | — - 812 | 851 - 1.61 73 1.2 <05 <05 =<1 - 99 ATl - - — —
TM11935 | - — 812 | 821 - 1.91 82 0.57 <050 <050 <1.0 - 7.2 ATl - - —_— —_
11211985 | — - 812 | 6.78 - 1.34 71 1.4 0.56 099 28 140 86 ATl - - — —
2/51996 | -~ - 812 | 6.41 - 1.71 <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 200 4.4 SPL - - —_ —_—
4/24/1996 | - - 812 | 618 - 194 | <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 510 83 SPL - - —_ —
7151996 | - - 812 | 663 - 1.49 <50 57 <1 <1 <1 550 7.4 SPL - - —_ —
7130/1996 | -- - 812 |} 634 - 178 - - - - - - .- — - - —_ —
1141996 | — | —~ | 812 | 827 - 0.15 - - - - - - - - - - - —
11511996 | — f 8.12 - - - 460 <25 11 <5.0 <50 | 620610 73 SPL - - - ——u
5171997 | — - | 812 | 7.00 - 1.12 — - - - - - - — - - —_ —
8111997 | — - | 812 | 681 - 1.31 - - - - - - - — - - - —
11MTA99T7 | ~ - 812 | 9219 - -107 840 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 880 7.3 SPL - - - —
1/25/1988 | —~ - 1812 | 794 - 0.18 - - - - - - - —_ - - — -
62211998 | — - | 812 i 7.48 - 083 - - - - - - - — - - - —
12/30/1998 | - - 812 821 - -0.09 - - - - - - - —_ - - -— —
391999 | — - 8142 | 7.70 - 042 | 1,200 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2,000 - SPL - - — -—
6/23/1999 | - - | 812 { 881 - 089 - - - - - - - - - - — —
9/23/1989 | — - | 812 | 832 - 0.20 - - - - - - - —_ - - —_— _—
12/2811998| — - 812 | 8.21 - £.09 - - - - - - - - - -~ — -
3/22/2000 | — - | 812 | 874 - 1.38 g0 <0.5 <05 0.54 1.7 3,800 - PACE - - —— —
§/26/2000 | — - 1812 | 513 - 299 - - - - - - - - - - —— —
9/15/2000 | - - 812 ! 820 - 0.08 - - - - - - - — - - -~ —
T2M1/2000; ~ - 812 831 - 0.19 - - - - - - - — - - — —
3/20/2001 | —- h 8.12 - - - - - - - - - - — - - — —_
&/27/2001 | —~ - | 812 | 757 - 055 | 2,800 189 <25 <25 <7.5 4,220 - PACE - - —_ -—
8M19/2001 | —~ - [ 812 | 787 - 025 | 2,500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <15 3,340 - PACE - - —_ _—
12/28/2001 ) - - | 812 7.80 - 032 | 4400 <5.0 <5.0 5.0 <10 5330 - PACE - - —_ —
31272002 | - - | 812 | 453 - 350 | 6,400 715 <5.0 <5.0 <10 8,440 - PACE - - —_ —
6/13/2002* | — - | 812 | 821 - 191 | 1,80 75 <50 503 1341 6,870 - PACE - - - —
962002 | - - 1812 | 7.78 - 0.34 | <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9600 - SEQ - - -— -—_
121372002 | —- o 812 | 7.87 - 025 | 5600 <50 <50 <50 <50 8600 - SEQ - - — —
21972003 | ~ P 812 | 484 - 3.28 | <10000! <100 <100 <100 <100 8,000 - SEQ - - —_ —
6/6/2003 | — - {812 | 798 - 0.14 | 13,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 6,800 - SEQ - - — —
A AT SR




Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Totat DRO/
weli P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene]Toluene{benzene | Xylenes] MTBE DO TPH-d | TOG ]| HVOC
No. Date |NP|Note | (feety| (feet) | (feety | (feet) | o) | wom) § won) | on) | wom) | (o) |mgy| Lab | pH | (o) | (uoi) | (ko)
MWV4 872008 | - - 812 7.24 - 0.88 | 6,200 <50 <50 <50 <50 6,600 - SEQ - - —_ -
1120/2003 | P - 812 | 7.02 - 1.10 | 10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 11,000 - SEQM 73 - - -
04/28/2004| P | — | 812 | 481 - 3.31 | <25,000| <250 <250 <250 <250 3,800 -~ SEQM 7.2 - - -
082672004 P t 1812 565 - 2.47 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 - SEQM 7.2 - - <25
12/01/2004| P - 812 | 7.34 - 0.78 1,100 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 - SEQM 71 - - -
Q21022005 P | - (812 | 761 - 051 | 1,000 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 410 - SEQM 7.3 - - -
04/25/2005| P | - 71058 | 7.25 - 3.33 720 8.0 53 <5.0 16 170 - SEQM 741 - - -
MW.E  110/12/9993 | — k 769 | .01 - 1.68 - - - - - - - PACE - - —_ -—
10131983 — | k | 769 - - - 2,300 160 10 <05 26 - - PACE - - - -—
201511984 | — | dk | 769 | 674 - 1.95 ) 5,100 710 16 33 35 183 4.0 PACE - - -— —_
Sit1/1994 | - [ dk | 768 | 528 - 241 § 11,000 1,100 39 110 57 165 80 PACE - - -— -_—
8/1/1994 | — | dk | 769 | 584 - 1.85 | 9,000 730 35 61 41 196 26 PACE - - — —
10181994, —- | k | 769 | 61 - 168 ; 7,800 330 30 27 27 559 56 PACE - - — —
1/13/11895 | — - 769 | 4.74 - 295 <500 290 ] <5 18 - 6.8 ATY - - -— -
4131895 | — - 768 | 550 - 219 | 9,100 400 15 52 27 - 7.4 ATl - - -—_ -—
71119885 | — - 769 | 575 - 194 | 7300 380 13 28 23 - 7.2 ATi - - — —
11/3/1985 | — - 769 | 665 - 1.04 | 7,200 270 15 38 23 200 84 ATl - - — -—_
2/51996 | — - 769 | 483 - 286 | 4800 370 15 83 28 <50 18 SPL - - —_ -—
4241996 | - | — | 769 | 609 - 160 | 3,000 180 <10 32 14 <100 8.1 SPL - - - —
7151896 | - | ~ | 769 | 657 - 112 - -~ - - - - — —_ - - - —
761996 | —~ | —~ | 769 - - - <50 190 <10 kp! 16 <1060 83 SPI. - - — —
7ROMSEE | - | — | 760 | 561 - 208 - - - - - - - _ - - — —
81271996 | — - 769 - - - 2,000 150 12 25 18.2 <50 7.6 SPL - - -— —
11/4/1996 | — | — {769 | 825 - -0.56 - - - - - - - — - - —_ —
1151996 | — -~ 769 - - - 5,200 42 85 13 <5.0 1,700 74 SPL - - - —
51711997 | — | ~ {769 | 695 - 0.74 80 056 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 48 8.7 SPL - - — —
811997 | — - 769 | 672 - 087 ; 2,700 20 12 8.7 9.7 1,800 8.5 SPL - - — —
111711997 | - | -~ | 769 | 948 - -1.80 | 8,400 25 12 8.7 54 13,000 79 SPL - - — —_
281998 | - | - | 769 | 788 - <019 | 110,000| 2,500 110 180 589 180,000 | 68 SPL - - - -
6/22/1998 | -~ - 769 | 740 - 029 | 4,400 47 10 29 205 A7 6.6 8PL - - — e
12/30/1998 | —~ f | 769 613 - 155 | 8000 18 8.1 22 16 63/44 - SPL - - — -
391999 | - | — [ 769 479 - 290 | 4,800 88 55 12 11 24 - SPL - - -— —
82311999 { - | -~ | 769 | 595 - 1.74 | 3,400 1,500 8.9 54 87 7.500 - SPL - - — —
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Table 2
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell 5t., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene| benzene Xylenes | MTBE DO TPHd TOG HVOC
No. Date |NP | Note | {feet) | (feef) {feet) (feet) | (o) | (o) | tgll) | o) | (o) | Ggh) | (moly| Lab pH (ugll) | (pgdd) | (et)
MW-5 | 972311999 | — ~ | 769 | 543 - 226 | 2,600 510 14 140 &50 580 - 8Pt - - — _
12/28M989 [ — -_ 769 | 530 - 2.39 3,500 900 18 57 140 4,800 - PACE - - — —
3/22/2000 | -~ h 7.69 - - - - - - - - - - - - - —_ —
5/26/2000 | — h 7.69 - - - - - - - - - - - - - —_ —
S/6r2000 | —~ h 7.69 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -— -
or52000 | - | h [ 769 — - - - - - - - - - — - - — —
12/11/2000| —~ h 769 - - - - - - - - - - — - - — _—
32072001 | - | h | 769 — - - - - - - - - - — - - — —
e272001 | — | j | 7ee | - - - - - - - - - - — - - — —
oo/zo0t | — | j [768 ] - - - - - = - - - - — - - — —
127282001 | — - 768 [ 465 - 3.04 4,600 199 246 16.2 57 723 - PACE - - —_ _—
3122002 | — - 1789 | 635 - 234 { 5,100 454 13.7 22 389 316 - PACE - - — -—
6/13/2002 | - - 769 | 534 - 235 2,900 38 <i25 <12.5 <25 616 - PACE - - —_ —
6002 | ~ - 1789 ) 546 - 223 | 3400 23 55 <50 11 230 - SEQ - - — -—
12132002 - o 769 { 547 - 222§ 2500 12 83 46 88 110 - SEQ -- - — -—
2192003 | - p 769 | 529 - 2.40 2,800 A 54 97 12 6.4 -— SEQ - - —_ —
6/6/2003 | - - 789 | 530 - 239 | 3,200 8.1 <50 7.6 93 <50 - SEQ - - — —
872003 | -~ - 769 | 533 - 236 | 2,200 73 <5.0 <50 8.1 18 - SEQ - - — —_
11/20/2003 | P - | 768 | 539 - 230 | 3500 12 54 6.4 12 12 - SEQM 6.5 - - -
04/28/2004 | P ~ | 769 | 553 - 216 | 5,700 7.8 42 52 11 11 - SEQM 7.1 - —_ -
082652004 P - 769 | 542 - 2.27 2,400 23 4.0 36 11 74 - SEQM 68 - - <25
12/01/2004; P - 769 | 538 - 2.31 4,300 11 <5.0 5.5 15 <5.0 - SEQM 8.9 - - -
02/02/2005| P - 769 | 548 - 2.21 4,000 84 48 4.0 10 11 - SEQM 7.0 - - -
04/25/2005 | P - 11018 | 8§52 - 466 | 5200 76 4.0 4.3 9.9 12 - SEQM 8.7 - - -
MW-6 (10/12/1993] — k 852 | 659 - 1.63 63 <05 =05 <05 <0.5 44.4 - PACE - - — —
2151994 | - | dk | 852 | 631 - 2.21 68 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 38.1 3.1 PACE - - —_ —_
51111994 | - | dk | 852 | 615 - 237 63 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 485 8.7 PACE - - — —
811994 | - K 852 | 646 - 2.06 91 Q.5 <0.5 <05 0.6 596 24 PACE - - —_ -
10M18/1984 | — k 852 | 672 - 1.80 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 846 8.0 PACE - - _— —
1/13Me85 | - - 852 | 595 - 257 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1 - 7.0 ATi - - —_ -
4f13/1995 | —- - | 852 | 544 - 308 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <1 - 85 ATI - - —_ —
711885 | - - 852 | 568 - 2.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 8.4 ATl - - — —
11241995 | —~ — | 852 | 657 - 1.95 <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <1.0 35 8.3 ATl - - — —_
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryvilie, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g 1Benzene | Toluene] benzene Xylenes | MTBE DO TPHd | TOG | HVOC
No. Date | NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) (feet) (feet) | Qo) | (od) | ot} | Gony | meLy | @on} |many] Lab pH gL}y | (Hgh) | (wol)

MW-6 2/5M996 | - - 882 | 6.27 - 225 <50 <5 <1} <10 <10 <100 22 SPL - - — —
424/1996 | — - 852 | 585 - 257 <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 62 80 SPL - - -— -—
711511996 | - - 852 | 639 - 213 <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 <50 80 SPL - - —_— —
7/30/11996 | — - 852 ; 644 - 208 - - - - - - - - - - — —
11/411686 | - - 852 ; 805 - 0.47 - - - - - - - - - - — —
11561996 | — - 852 - - - <50 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 73 SPL - - - —_
571997 | —~ - 852 | 675 - 177 - - - - - - - — - - — —_—
8111997 | ~ - 852 | 6.48 - 204 - - - - - - - — - - —_ _—
11171997 | — - 852 | 9.27 - 0.75 <50 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 7.7 SPL - - —_ _
12811988 | — - 852 | 798 - 0.54 - - - - - - - - - - —_ -—
6/22/1908 | —~ - 852 | 768 - 0.34 - - - - - - - —_ - - —_ -
12/30/1998 | — - 852 | 698 - 154 - - - - - - - —— -~ - — —
3911999 | - - 852 | 580 - 262 - - - - - - - — - - _— -
62311999 | - - 852 | 693 - 1.59 - - - - - - - - - - - —
9f23/1999 | ~ - 852 | 645 - 207 —~ - - - - - - -—_ - - e -—
12/28/1999| - - 852 | 633 - 219 - - - - - - - —_ - - -— —
3/22/2000 | -- - 852 | 515 - 337 - - - - e - - _ - - — —
§/26/2000 | - - 852 | 5.72 - 2.80 - - - - - - - —_— - - — ——
9M5/2000 | ~ - 852 ; 6.02 - 250 - - - - -~ - - -—_ - - -— —
12/11/2000( - - 852 | 6.20 - 232 - - - - - - - ——— - - — —_
3292001 | - - 8562 | 534 - 318 750 <25 2.9 <25 118 820 - PACE ~ - _ —
6/27/2001 | — - 852 | 600 - 252 760 329 <25 <25 <7.5 S68 - PACE - - — —-—
9/19/2001 | - - 852 | 622 - 2.30 <500 <5.0 <50 <50 <15 8§79 - PACE - - —_ —
12/28/20017 — n 852 ;| 4.71 - 3.31 - - - - - - - — - - — —_—
311272002 | -- - 852 | 496 - 356 <500 <50 <5.0 <50 <10 244 - PACE - - — -
61372002 | - * 852 | 578 - 2.74 <250 <25 <25 <25 <50 413 - PACE - - — -—
S/eR002 | - - 852 | 614 - 238 130 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 240 - SEQ - - —_ —
121372002 | - o 852 | 605 - 2.47 140 <1.0 <1.0 <{.0 «1.0 260 - SEQ - - — —
2M9/2003 | — P 852 { 540 - 312 <500 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 150 - SEQ - - — -—
6/6/2003 | - - 852 | 554 - 2.98 1,100 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 140 - SEQ - - — —_
872003 | - - 852 | 594 - 258 <500 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 1680 - SEQ - - — —_
11/20/2003| P - 852 | 585 - 2.67 95 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 74 - SEQM 7.0 - - -
047282004 | P - 852 | 545 - 3.07 <250 <235 <25 <25 <25 120 - SEQM 7.3 - - -

08/26/2004| P - 852 | 6.06° - 2.46 <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 110 - SEQM 71 - - <25
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Table 2
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/

Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene ] Toluene| benzene Xylenes| MTBE Do TPHd TOG | HvoC

No. Date | NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) {feef) (feet) | (wgl) | (o) | @oL) | (o) | wany | weny) |mou)| Lab PH gt} | g} | (ugl)
MW6 [12/01/2004| P - 852 | 619 - 233 | <290 <25 <25 <25 <25 85 - SEQM 7.2 - - -
02/02/2005| P - 852 | 520 - 3.32 5 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 41 - SEQM 72 - - -
041252005 P - 1101 522 - 579 64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 50 - SEQM 3.6 - - -
MW-7  [10/12/1993| — k 7611 614 - 1.47 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 0.7 <5.0 - PACE - - — —
2151994 | — k 761 | 588 - 1.73 78 <0.5 <0.5 <05 G.6 <5.0 40 PACE - - —— —_
51111984 | — k 761 | 578 - 1.85 70 <05 <0.5 <0.5 09 115 8.1 PACE - - — —_
8M1A994 | - k 761 | 597 - 1.64 77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 182 25 PACE - - — -
101181984 | - k 761 | 624 - 1.37 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 517 6.3 PACE - - -—_ s
1131985 | — - 761 | 539 - 222 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 8.2 ATI - - — —_
4/13/1985 | - - 761 | 517 - 244 63 <05 <0.5 <05 1.4 - 8.4 ATI - - — —
7111995 | — - 761 | 525 - 2.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - 7.9 ATH - - —_ -
1121895 | -~ - 761 | 619 - 1.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 55 8.0 ATI - - — —-—
2/81996 | — - 761 | 569 - 192 <50 <05 <1 <1 <1 40 1.9 SPL - - - —
Al24/1996 | — - 761 559 - 2.02 <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 53 82 SPL - - — -
7M5M996 | — - 761 | 607 - 154 <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 <50 78 SPL - - — -
7/30/11996 | ~ | ~ | 761 | 6.04 - 157 - - - - - -~ - — - - — —
11411996 | - | — | 761 | 7.76 - 0.15 - - - - - - - — - - —_ —
"5M996 | - | —- | 781 - - - <50 <05 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 7.8 sSPL - - — —
5171997 | — - 761 | 642 - 1.19 - - - - - - - -— - - — -—_
8/11/1997 | — - 761 | 606 - 1.55 - - - - - - - _— - - — -—_
11/17/11997 | ~ - 761 | 907 - -1.46 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 7.1 SPL - - - -
17291998 | - | -~ | 761 | 744 - 017 - - - - - - - — - - — —
6/22/1998 | ~ - 761 | 7.39 -~ 0.22 - - - - - - -~ - - - — —
12/36/19981 ~ - 761 | 551 - 2.10 - - - - - - - - - - — -—
3/9/1999 | ~ - 761 | 557 - 204 - - - - - - - - - - -— -—_
6/2311985 | — - 761 | 6.69 - 092 - - - - - - - —_ - - —_ —
9231999 | — - 761 | 68.23 - 1.38 - - - - - - - — - - — —
12/2811989| - | - | 761 | 6.08 - 1.53 - - - - - - - —_ - - — —
32220001 —~{ - ;761 | 488 - 273 - - - - - - - - - - — —
§/26/2000 | — - 7.61 | 542 - 219 - - - - - - - —_ - - -— —_
9152000 | - | - | 761 | 5.79 - 1.82 - - - - - - — —_ - - — —
1211172000 | - - 761 | 593 - 1.68 - - - - - - - - - - —_ —_
32972001 | —~ - 761 | 524 - 237 600 <25 <25 <25 <75 636 - PACE - - —— —_

S
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2

Former BP Station #11128
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/

Weill P/ | Foot I TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g |Benzene Toluene | benzene Xylenes§ MTBE DO TPH-d T0G HVOC

No. Date NP | Note | (feef} | (feef) (feet) ffee) [ (oL} | (gl) | o) | qony (pgiL) (o) |(mgl)}| Lab pH Gl | (wel) | (ugi)
MW-7 62772001 | — - 761 | 569 - 1.92 580 <25 <25 <25 <75 73¢ - PACE - - — —
8182001 | — - 761 | 5.89 - 1.72 560 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15 1,190 - PACE - - - —
12282001 | - - 761 | 453 - 3.08 gfo 227 <25 <25 <5.0 856 - PACE - - — —_
31272002 | - - 761 | 471 - 2.80 620 <25 <25 <25 <50 575 - PACE - - —_ —_
6/13/2002 | - - 761 | 521 - 2.40 860 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 1,470 - PACE - - —_ —
o800 | - - 761 | 577 - 1.84 350 <25 <25 <25 <25 680 - SEQ - - _— _—
1271372002 - 4] 761 | 565 - 1.96 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <{0 1,800 - SEQ - - —_ —
2/19/2003 | — p 761 | 507 - 254 1,700 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,600 - SEQ - - —_ —_
&/62003 | ~ - 781 | 527 - 2.34 1,000 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 510 - SEQ - - - —_
87,2003 | — - 7.61 | 552 - 209 510 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 520 - SEQ - - ~— ~—
117202003 | P - 761 | 579 - 182 330 <25 <25 <25 <25 270 - SEQM 7.2 - - -
04/28/2004| P -~ | 761 | 520 - 241 <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 71 - SEQM 73 - - -

08/26/2004] P - | 761 | 565 - 1.96 450 <25 <25 <25 28 150 - SEQM 70 - - <0.50
12/01/2004 P - 761 | 579 — 1.82 100 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <t.0 25 - SEQM 71 - - -
02/02/2005{ P - 761 | 492 - 269 81 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3 - SEQM 7.1 - - -
04725/2005) P - |16.11| 488 - 5.23 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.64 41 - SEQM 68 - - -
MW.B | 10/12/1903| - k 86 586 - 2.74 <50 <Q.5 <5 <Q5 <05 119 - PACE - - — —
21151984 | — L 86 | 550 - 3.10 380 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 33 PACE - - — —
5/11/1994 | - k 8.6 5.09 - 351 330 <0.5 1.2 <05 1.9 <5.0 85 PACE - - —_ —_—
8M1nesd | - k 86 520 - 3.40 260 <05 1.2 2.9 58 <5.0 23 PACE - - —_— —_
10M18/1994 | — k 86 | 570 - 2.90 82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.4 PACE - - —_ ——
1/13/11985 | —~ - 86 495 - 364 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <1 - 6.9 ATl - - -— —_
4131995 | — | ~ 86 | 540 - 3.20 270 <05 <05 <05 4.4 - 84 ATl - ~ — —
7M11/1995 | — - 86 6.01 - 259 320 =0.50 <0.50 <G.50 35 - 8.0 ATl - - — —
11211985 | - | ~ 85 | 681 - 1.79 100 <050 <050 <Q.50 <1.0 <50 87 ATl - - —_ —
2/5M996 | -- - 86 §.12 - 2.48 <50 <5 <0 <10 <40 <100 15 SPL - - -—_ —_
4/24/1996 | — — 86 6.23 - 237 <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 <100 87 SPL - - - —
71511996 | ~ - 86 6.70 - 1.80 <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 <50 84 SPL - - - —
713071996 | — - 86 6.64 - 1.96 - - - - - - -~ - - - — —
/41996 1 - | — 86 | 836 - 0.24 - — - - - - -~ — - - — —
11/5/1996 | - - 86 - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 7.2 SPL - - — -
SM711997 | ~ - 86 7.03 - 1.57 - - - - - - - ——— - - —— —
8M1MW7 | - - 88 | 805 - 255 - - - - - - - — - - — _
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/
Well P/ § Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene| Toluene | benzene Xylenes] MTBE RO TPHd | TOG HVOC
No. Date  |NP[ Note | (feet) | (feet) {feet) (feet) | (o) { (voll) | Gon) | wom) | (o) | on) [mgn)| Lab pH g/l) { Got) | wol)
MW-8 |11171987 - | - 86 | 914 - 054 | <50 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 7.7 SPL - - - —_—
1/25/1998 | — - 86 7.90 - 0.70 - - - - - - - — - - — -
6/22/1998 | - - 86 | 7.72 - 0.88 - - - - - - - — - - — —
12/30/1998 | - h 8% - - - - - - - - - - — - - - —
3971999 | — h 86 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -— —
6/23/1999 | —~ - 86 | 470 - 3.90 - - - - - - - - - - —_ -
8231999 | ~ | - 86 | 422 - 438 - - - - - -~ - - - - — —
12/28/1999 | - - 86 4.12 - 4.48 - - - - - - -—- _ - - -_— —_
3222000 ) - | - 86 | 471 - 3.89 - - - - - - - —_ - - —_ —
5/26/2000 | - - 86 4.98 - 3.62 - - - - - - - — - - - —
SMER2000 | —~ | - 86 | 482 - 388 - - - - - - - - - - — —
12A11/2000( - [ — 86 | 477 - 383 - - - - - - - - - - — —
3/29/2001 | — h 86 - - - - - - - - - - -— - - — —
62712001 | ~ } -~ 86 | 511 - 3.49 570 <25 <25 258 <75 343 - PACE - - — —
911972001 | - | — 86 | 5.00 - 360 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15 <5.0 - PACE - - —_ —_
12/28/2001] —~ - 86 | 415 - 445 440 <0.5 <05 0.975 <1.0 627 - PACE - - —_ —
322002 | ~ | - 86 | 435 - 425 330 <25 <25 <25 <50 8.69 - PACE - - — —_
6M3/2002 | -- * 86 | 509 - 351 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 16.4 - PACE - - —_ —
962002 | - - 86 | 518 - 342 98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 76 - SEQ - - — —_
12/1320021 - o 86 | 484 - 3.76 120 <0.5 <05 084 052 140 - 8EQ - - — —
21972003 | -~ p 86 | 445 - 4.15 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 800 - SEQ - - — —_
6/6/2003 | ~ | - 86 | 500 - 3.60 | <50000 | <500 <500 <500 <500 17,000 - SEQ - - — —
872003 | - - 86 | 484 - 3.76 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 2,400 - SEQ - - - —
11/20/2003| P - 860 | 448 -- 4.12 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,400 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
04/28/2004| P - [ 860 ) 966 - -1.08 730 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 170 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
08/26/2004 P —~ | 860 | 4.73 - 3.87 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 170 - SEQM 638 - - <25
12/01/2004; P —~ | 880 | 480 - 3.80 | <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 36 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
02/022005| P - [ 860 450 - 4.10 810 <0.50 <050 ;| <0.50 <0.50 4 - SEQM 7.0 - - -
04/2572005 | P - 11108 499 - 6.09 1,400 <12 <12 <12 <12 32 - SEQM 6.8 - - B
MW-9 [10M1211993] — | ~ | 808 | 566 0.98 234 - - - - - - - —_ - - —_ —
21151994 | - | —~ (808! 532 0.05 27 - - - - - - - — - - — —
5111994 | — | —~ | 808 | 557 - 251 - - - - - - — — - - — —
8111984 | —~ - 808 | 6.25 - 1.83 - - - - - - - ——— — - — -—
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Table 2

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA

Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DROf
Wwell P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene | Toluene | benzene Xylenes| MTBE Do TPHd | TOG § HVOC
No. Date  §NP | Note | (feet} | (feet) {feet) {feet) | () | (o) | o) | wo) | Gony | @on) |man)| Lab pH {#gll) | (woft) | (ngn)
MAS  [10M8M994( — | - | 868 | 559 0.13 2.36 - - - - - - - - - - — -
1131995 | — — 1808 | 4.42 0.14 352 - - - - - - - - - - —- —
4/13/1985 | — - | 808 | 406 0.11 3.9 - - - - - - - — - - — -
7NiM898 | — [ - j808] 421 0.08 3.79 - - - - - - - -— - - — —
1121985 | - | —~ | 808 | 522 0.05 2.81 - - - - - - - - - - — —
251996 | — | - | 808 | 476 0.01 331 - - -~ - - - - - = - — -
4/24/1996 | - - | 808 | 462 0.09 337 - - - - - - - - - - - -
7NGMeee | -~ | — 808 | 511 0.04 283 - - - - = - - - - - - -
7/30/1996 | -~ - | 808 | 515 - 283 - -- - - - - - - - - — —
11/4/1996 | - — 1808 | 675 0.01 1.32 - - - - - -~ - — - - — -
57997 | - e - - - - 97,000 | 16000 | 8200 | 2,300 | 17300 { 39,000 - SPL - - o —_
571997 | ~ | — | 808 | 542 - 266 | 97,000 | 16000 | 7,700 | 2,300 | 18400 | 40,000 7.0 SPL - - — -
8111997 | - e - - - — | 100,000 | 14,000 360 3,200 5,790 | 27,000 - SPL - - — _
8111997 | - | — | 808 | 537 - 271 | 71,000 | 12,000 340 2,100 | 4,300 | 26,000 2.1 SPL - - o -
11711907 ~ | e - - - - [100,000| 24000 | 5300 | 3500 | 19300 | 35000 - SPL - - - —
11171997 | ~ r 808 | 562 - 246 (100,000 22,000 | 4800 | 300 | 17,900 32,000 8.3 SPL - - — —
172811988 ¢ - e - - - ~ |256,000| 20,000 | 20,000 | 3,100 | 18400 | 110,000 - SPL - -~ —_ —
1/29/1998 | - T 808 | 407 - 401 [250,0001 20,000 | 21,000 | 3,100 | 18500 110,000 6.6 SPL - - — —
6/22/1998 | — e - - - — 1290000 | 20,000 | 17,000 | 3800 | 21200 | 110,000 - SPL - - — —_
62211998 | - | - | 808 | 428 - 3.80 [280,000| 21,000 | 15,000 | 3800 | 21,200 | 1 10,000 5.8 SPL - - — -
12/30/1998| — f 808 | 495 - 3.13 [150,000| 10,000 | 3800 | 2000 9,600 |86000/890; — SPL - - - —
00
/911999 | — - [ 808 395 - 413 | 82,000 | 6,800 570 1,400 4,700 | 100,000 - SPL - - - -—
6/23119%9 | - | - | 808|512 - 296 | 41,000 | 11,000 | 820 2,300 | 5200 | 92,000 - SPL - - — —
9231999 | — - | 808 474 - 3.34 | 57,000 | 12,000 | 5400 1,900 $,500 | 89,000 - SPL - - — —
12/281999| — | ~ | 808 | 458 - 3.50 | 48000 | 15,000 490 2,500 | 3500 | 100,000 - PACE - - - —
32212000 | - - | 808 | 390 - 418 : 865,000 | 18,000 | 1,800 | 2,300 6,800 | 120,000 - PACE - - —_ —_
S/26/2000 - | - | 808 415 - 3.93 | 82,000 | 17,000 680 1,800 | 3,800 | 100,000 - PACE - - — —
/612000  — | - | 808 447 - 361 [100,000) 18,000 280 2,400 6,400 | 84,000 - PACE - - — —
9/15/2000 | - - 8.08 ; 434 - 3.74 - - - - - - - _— - - —_ -—
1211172000 -- | - | 808 | 441 - 3.67 [110,000| 14,400 768 2,610 6,670 | 123,000 - PACE - - - —
37202001 | - | h |808| - - - ~ _ = - - - — - — - = -
6262001 | - | m,| | 808 | 503 0.13 292 - - - - - - - — - - — —
9192001 | - [ m | 808 | - - — - - = Z - - = — = - - =
s
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Table 2
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/
well P/ | Foot | TOC { DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPHg |Benzene | Toluene| benzene | Xylenes| mMT8E | DO TPHd | TOG { HvVOC
No. Date NP [ Note | (feet) | (feet) (feet) (feet) | (o) | (o) | o) | wony | Qo) (ngl) | (mgj| Lab pH gLy | (uall) | (palLl)
MW-S |12/28/2001} ~ | — | 808 | 373 - 435 1110000 15000 | 1,500 | 2,280 | 5530 | 60,900 - | PACE = - — =
3/122002 | - | - [ 808 | 493 - 3.15 | 883000 | 12,500 | 2,600 | 2,800 | 8950 | 44,000 — | PACE - - - —
6/13/2002 [ - | * [ 808 | 413 - 395 [ 59000 | 9570 | 161 2,560 | 5560 | 35800 ~ | PACE - - -— —
962002 | - | — [ 808 | 439 — 3.69 | 47000 | 10,000 [ <100 [ 2,100 | 4,600 | 31,000 - SEQ - - — —
12M372002] — | o | 808 | 397 = 411 | 57,000 | 11,000 | 1,000 | 2,300 | 5,800 | 28,000 - SEQ = - — —
2972003 | - | p | 808 | 325 - 4.83 | 76000 | 10,000 | 2,100 | 3,000 | 8800 | 11,000 - SEQ - - — —
6/6/2003 | - | — [B08 | 384 - 414 | 66,000 | 9000 | <500 | 2500 | 4,400 | 17,000 - SEQ - - - —
72003 | — | r | 808 | 392 - 416 | 53000 | 7600 | <250 | 2,600 | 4700 | 17,000 - SEQ - - — -
11202003] P | - [ 808 | 489 - 3.19 | 40000 | 6800 | <250 860 | 1,100 | 16,000 - | SEQM | 67 - - -
04/282004| P | ¢ | 808 | 319 - 489 | 47000 | 5600 | 690 | 2,300 | 6,800 | 8,500 - |seom | 77 - - -
08/26/2004] P | — [ 808 | 361 - 447 | 35000 | 3700 | s00 | 1300 | 5300 | 6500 ~ | SEQM = - - <50
12/01/2004| P | ~ | 808 | 399 - 400 | 36000 | 3500 | <250 | 1,200 | 4,300 | 8,300 — |sEQM | 68 - - -
02/02/2005! P | r [808 | 371 - 437 | 21,000 | 1,800 | 130 670 | 2,000 | 3800 - [sEaMm | 74 - - -
0412602005 P | r 11056] 331 - 7.24 | 5900 190 <5.0 120 77 540 - |sEam | 7.2 - - -
MW-10 [04/26/2005] P | — 4253 sar | - [416 ] <50 [ <0.50 | <0.60 | <050 [ <050 [ 15 | - |seaM | 68 | - | - 1 =
MW-11 [04/252005| P | — [14.55] 9.28 | - [ 526 [ <60 [ <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | - [seam] 74 | = | - T =
QCc2 1151802 | ~ [ ¢ - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - PACE - - — -
10121903 —~ | g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <G5 <05 - -~ | PACE - - - —
2151804 [ — | g - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - = PACE - - — —
5111984 | - | g - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - —~ | PACE - - — —
8rMesd | - g - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - = PACE - - —_ -
10/18/1994| — | g - - - - <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 - ~ I'pace - - — —
11311985 | — | g - - = - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <1 - - ATI - - — —
4131995 [ — | g - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 - - ATI - - — -
7MMees | - g - - - - <50 | <050 i <050 | <050 | <1.0 - - ATI - - - —
1121985 | — | g - - - - <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 <50 - ATI - - — —
251199 | - | g - - - - <50 <05 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL - - - —
42411996 | — | g - - ~ - <50 <05 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL - - - -
7/16/1996 | - g - - - - <50 <05 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL - - — —
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Table 2

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryviiie, CA

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH-g Tetal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-d Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as diesel
GRO Gasoline Range Organics

DRO Diesel Range Organics

MTEE Methy! tert butyl ether

TOG Total oil and grease

HVOC Halogenated volatile organic campounds
DO Dissolved oxygen

P/NP Purge/No Purge

ug/L Micrograms per liter

mg/L. Milligrams per liter

ppim Pars per million

< Not detected above reported detection limit
- Not anatyzed/applicable/measurabie

PACE Pace, inc.

ATI Analytical Technologies, inc,

SPL Southern Petrolewn Laboratories

SEQ Sequoia Analytical

TOC Top of Casing

DTW Depth to Water

GWE Groundwater Elevation

NOTES:
a Top of casing elevations surveyed relative fo an established benchtrark with an elevation of 8.11 feet above mean sea level,

b Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

¢ Detection limits vary; see taboratory report.d A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-061-07-004.
e Blind duplicate.

T EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.

g Travel blank.

h Inaccessible.

i Depth to water anomalous; groundwater eievation not used in contouring,

j Well paved over.

k A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010627-Z-1.MTRE data for the November 4, 1982 sarnpling event has been destroyed.No chromatograms
could be located for MTBE data from well MW-5, sampled on October 12, 1983.

| Groundwater elevation is an estimate.

m Not sampled due to nature of SPH.

n Unable to sample.

© EPA Methods 80158 / 80218 used.

p Beginning in the first quarter 2003, TPHg and VOCs analyzed by EPA Method 82608,

q Hydrocarbon pattem is present in the requested fuel quntitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

T Sheen inwell

s Discrete Peak @ C5

t HVOC detected was methlene chioride

* During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP.

The data in this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided fo URS by RM and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information,

ik RSN
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Table 3

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA

Well Date Ethanol TEA MTBE DiFE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled (egl) (HaiL) (HgL) {ugil.) ug/L) (noiL) {pgiL) (#glL) Comments
MW-1 6/6/2003 <5,000 <1,000 1,400 <25 <25 <25 - -
87/2003 <1,000 560 920 <50 <50 12 <50 .0
11720/2003 1,800 <200 250 <50 <50 <50 - - a {ethanol)
04/282004 <1,000 950 200 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 <50
08/26/2004 <500 320 180 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 b
12/01/2004 <1,000 300 170 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0
0210212005 <500 6,700 160 <25 <25 <25 25 <25 b (sthanol)
04/25/2005 <500 5,000 200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <2.5
MW-2 6/6/2003 <200,000 | <40,000 72,000 <1,000 <1,000 1,300 - -
8/7/2003 <100,000 | 45,000 83,000 <500 <500 1,300 <500 <500
11/20/2003 <20,000 | 48,000 18,000 <100 <100 200 - -
04/28/2004 <50,000 | 59,000 31,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
08/26/2004 23 <10,000 11,000 <250 <250 320 <250 <250 b
12/01/2004 <20,000 | <4,000 16,000 <100 <100 230 <100 <100
02/02/2005 <20,000 4,000 10,000 <100 <160 260 <100 <100 b (ethanol)
04/25/2005 <10,000 3,700 8,200 <50 <50 220 <50 <50
MW-3 6/6/2003 <1,000 <200 180 <50 <50 16 — -
8/712003 <1,000 <200 290 5.0 5.0 20 <50 <5.0
1172072003 <100 <20 17 <0.50 <0.50 14 - -
04/28/2004 <200 <40 87 <10 <10 39 <10 <1.0
05/26/2004 <50 260 34 <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <050 b
12/01/2004 <200 610 74 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
02/02/2005 <200 <40 20 <10 <10 11 <10 <10 b (ethanol)
04/25/2005 <500 160 220 <25 <25 10 <25 <25
MW-4 6/6/2003 <10,000 2500 6,800 <50 <50 190 - —
8/7/2003 <10,000 2,400 6,600 <50 <50 160 <50 <50
112012003 <20,000 | <4,000 11,000 <160 <100 310 - -
04/28/2004 <50,000 | 15,000 3,600 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
08/26/2004 <50 16,000 1,800 <25 <25 60 <25 <25
12/01/2004 <2,000 19,000 450 <10 <10 10 <10 <10
02/02/2005 <1,000 19,000 410 <5.0 <50 10 <5.0 <5.0 b (ethanol)
04/25/2005 <1,000 18,000 170 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
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Table 3

Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2.DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled afil) (ugt) (ugh) (uglL) {ngn) {uglt) {uoiL) ual) Comments
MW-5 6/6/2003 <1,000 <200 <540 <5.0 <50 <5.0 - -
8/7/2003 <1,000 <200 18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
11/20/2003 <500 <100 12 <25 <25 <25 - -
0472812004 <500 <100 2] <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
08/26/2004 83 <100 74 <25 <25 <25 <25 2.5
12/01/2004 <1,000 <200 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 <50
0210212005 <500 <100 11 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 b (ethanol)
8412512005 <500 <100 12 <25 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5
MW-6 6/6/2003 <1,000 <200 140 <50 <50 21 - -
8/712003 <1,000 <200 160 <5.0 <5.0 20 <5.0 <50
11/20/2003 <100 <20 74 <0,50 <0.50 12 - -
04/28/2004 <500 <100 120 <25 <25 1?2 <25 <25
0B/26/2004 11 <100 110 <25 <25 12 <25 <25 b
12/01/2004 <500 <100 86 <25 <25 1 <25 <25
02/0212005 <100 2 41 <0,50 <0.50 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 b (ethanof)
04/25/2005 <100 45 50 <0.50 <0.50 6.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 &/6/2003 <1,000 <200 510 <5.0 <5.0 41 - -
8/7/2603 <1,000 <200 520 <50 <5.0 43 <5.0 <5.0
11/20/2003 <500 1,300 270 <25 <25 89 - -
04/28/2004 <500 880 71 <25 <25 35 <25 <25
08/26/2004 60 4,800 180 <25 <25 78 <0.50 <050
12/01/2004 <200 1,400 25 <1.0 <10 1.1 <1.0 <1.0
02/02/2005 <100 830 3 <0.50 <0,50 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 b (ethanol)
04/25/2005 <100 520 4] <0.50 <0.50 24 <0.50 <0.50
MW-8 6/6/2003 <100,000 <20,060 17,000 <500 <500 <500 - -
8/7r2003 <5,000 <1,000 2,400 <25 <25 44 <25 <25
11/20/2003 <5,000 4,100 1,400 <25 <25 <25 - - b
04/28/2004 <500 42,000 170 <25 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 ¢
08/26/2004 <50 47,000 170 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
12/01/2004 <500 9,700 38 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
02/02/2005 <100 <20 41 <0,50 072 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 b (ethanol)
04/25/2005 <2,500 45,000 32 <12 <f2 <12 <12 <12
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Table 3

Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Weit Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampied (gL} g) (ug/L) (HolL) (wg/L) (woit) (ugiL) {ugL) Comments
MW-9 6/6/2003 <100,000 | <20,000 17,000 <500 <500 <500 - -
/712003 <50,000 | <10,000 17,000 <250 <250 350 <250 <250
11/20/2003 <50,000 | 12,000 16,000 <250 <250 <250 - -
04/28/2004 <25000 | <5000 8,500 <120 <120 170 <120 <120
08/26/2004 13 2,600 6,500 <50 <50 140 <50 <50 d (TBA)
12/01/2004 <50,000 | <10,000 8,300 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
02/02/2005 <10,000 | 5600 3,600 <50 <50 88 <50 <50 b (ethanoi)
04/25/2006 <1,000 1,400 540 <5.0 <5.0 14 <5.0 <5.0
MW-10 04/25/2008 <100 <20 1.5 | <050 | <0.86 | <0.60 <0.50 <0.50
MW-11 04/25/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 | <050 ] <050 | <050 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 3

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
170C Powell St., Emeryville, CA

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyt ether

ETBE = Ethyi tert butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dibromoethane

EDB = 1,2-Dichloroethane

ugfl. = micrograms per liter

<= Not detected above the laboratory detection limit.

~ = Not analyzed/not sampled/not mesaured/not available

a = Confirmatory analysis was past holding time

b = The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should stll be useful for its intended purpose,
¢ =The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range of the instrument.

d = Iniial analysis within holding time but required dilution.

e = Split samples analyzed by EPA Method 82608 SIM
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ATTAGHMENT A
ACEHS WORK PLAN APPROVAL LETTER DATED MARCH 15, 2005



o - e

i ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
~ DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

: . _ : ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
March 15 2005 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Kyle Christie \ ’  (510) 567-6700
Atiantic Richfield Company FAX (510) 337-9335
6 Centerpointe Drive, LPR6-161 AL
La Palma, CA 90623-1066 @227@

oy s
Liz Sewell Wap o g,
ConocoPhilllps &y, e
Risk Management & Remediation “top, 7
76 Broadway Nty 4
Sacramento, CA 95818 ) 9@/;,2'
Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000066, BP #111286, Active Service Station at 1700

Powell Street, Emeryville, California — Workplan Approval
Dear Mr. Christie and Ms. Sewell:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the February 3, 2005 Addendum
{o Offsite Assessment Work Plan prepared by URS Corporation for the above-referenced site.
We concur with your workplan provided the following conditions are met: . :

1. If deemed necessary by your geclogist or engineer to fully define the vertical and lateral
extent of contamination, additional soil or groundwater samples will be collected as part
. = of the current investigation efforts. ACEH will be informed via telephone or email of any
, - additions to the sampling and analysis plan. Any additionat work will foliow the workpian-
. specified procedures. Dynamic investigations are consistent with USEPA protocol for
expedited site assessments, which are sclentifically valid and offer a cost-effective
approach to fully define a plume and to heip progress a case toward closure.
2. 72-hr advance written notification (email preferred) will be provided to ACEH prior to field
sampling activities. :

REPORT REQUEST

Please submit your Soll and Water Investigation Report, which addresses the comments above
by June 15, 2005. ACEH makes this request pursuant to California Health & Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2778 outline the
responsibilites of a responsible party for an unauthorized release from an UST system, and
require your compfiance with this request. ’

Professional Certification and Conclusions/Recommendations

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735 and 7835.1) requires that
workplans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
cortifled professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,



Mr. Christie and Ms. Sewell
March 15 2005
RO-66

and statement of professionat certification, Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

. Perjury Statement

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."
This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical
documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reports or enforcement actions by ACEH may
-result in you becoming ineligible to receive cleanup cost reimbursement from the state's
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (senate Bill 2004).

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested
we will consider referring your case to the County District Attorney or other appropriate agency,
for enforcement. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes ACEH
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

Please call me at (510) 567-6719 with ény questions regarding this case.

: A,
Sincerely, . %;%
: : Y, fa
S/VAE U, oy
L " N 67[,/}0 2 9 py %,
Robert W. Schultz, P.G, ; %@ 9
Hazardous Materials Specialist Yoy 4
)

cc: ynelle Onishi, URS Corporation, 500 12th St., g@zoo, Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Chad Bralthwalte, Regency Centers Corporation, 555 South Flower St., Ste. 3500, Los
Angeles, CA 90071 :

Donna Drogos, ACEH -
Robert W, Schultz, ACEH



ATTAGHMENT B
ACPW DRILLING PERMITS



FAX NO. 510 670 5247 P. 02/04

FEB-03-2005 THU 04:53 PN ACPWA

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
299 ELMEURST ST. HAYWARD CA. 94544.1305
PHONT (510} 670-6633 Jumes Yoo

FAX (§10)7A2-1939

www.acfewed,org

APPLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACY A SITE MAP FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTEON OF WELLS OVER 45 FERT REQUIRES A SEPARATE TERMIT APPLICATION

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION i
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE m}’}:ﬁv? U85 /50
FreoEct_ 5 49S. CHRISTIT AVE PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION OF PROJEC PERMIT NUMEE
. CCES APN
VXTI A PERMTT CONDITIONS
R v Cireled Penmit Requiraments Apply
CLIGNT
Wme.__ BP /AtAco ML CopE 804D ENERAL
Address TN\ AP BD [\ Phone £330~ A8 =Gz 1. A permit applicution sheuld be sehmbtied so a3 10
City (L ASLE , TI Zip__ A0S 3% iv6 st the ACPWA office fivs dayn prior o

APPLICANT
Neme— URS Corp /kfum Unso .
3 O~ -
Addrega_ 1343 QM@:M I:I‘nnn :}ﬁo-g %-g%-ﬁ
~JAlT

Clly ___f] ACLANTY, Zip
TYPE OF FROJECT .
Well Conatruetion Gontechnien) Yuvestization
Cathadic Proteetion A Ganeral 0
Warer Supply N Contamination 0
Moritoring W, Well Demruction ]
PROPOSED WATER SUTFPLY WELL USE
NewDomeatic 0 "Replavement Domestic G
Municipal o Irrigation o
nduntring ] Other a
DRILLING METIOD:
Mud Rotury 8] AlrRotary O Augor w
Cuble (1 Other a

DRILLER'S NAME _ G266 DRALLL N § TESTING
DRILLER'S LICENSENO. _C5 3 ~ 4¥S| 65

wnumgmcrs 2
Drill Hols Diamater (X Maximum
Coring Diemster . Deph 247 f

Surfucw Seal Dopth __ 7 A Owner's Wall Number MW -0

GEOTECHNICAL/CONTAMINATION PROJECTS
Number of Boringo Maximum
Hole Dizmetor n. Depih n

STARTING DATE ___3 /4 {08~
compLerionpate__3/4 /05~

oacd sturting date.
2. Sybmic e ACPWA within 60 dys sfter completion of
muittad orfjginal Depertmant of Witer PFotourees
Well Completion Report.
3, Permit fa void if projeet not Legun within 90 deys of
approval dure
B. WATER SUPPLY WIILLY
). Minirmun surface soat Whickniess fs tovo inches of
ocmieat grout placed by tremie,
2, Minimurn ool dapth 13 SO faat for nunioipal and
Tnduserint wells or 20 fat for demestic and Irrigation
wells unlesw n fonsor depth is specinlly approved.
. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
CLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surfuce sexl thicknogs is oo Inshes of
cornent groul ploced by tremie,
2.Minimm seal depth for monitating walls [y the
maxirmwn depth: practioable ar 20 feer,
D. GEOTECUNICAL/CONTAMINATION
Back{i} boro hole by tremis with coment frout o cemuont
grour/gand mixture, Uppor two-tizse feet repluced in kind
o with compactad cuttings,
L. CATHODIC
Fill hole anode zone with concrote placed by tremis.
F. WERLL DESTRUCTION
Sond a map af’ work site, A saposar: Purmit ig required
for wells deeper than 45 fesr.
PECIAL CONDITIONS {1/

OFE: Ons upplicalion must Beyubmitted for onch welt or wall

destraiodion, Multiple barings on ane application arc seceptable
for geotechnica) and contamination investigntions.

2305

APPROVED

1 hereby sgran to comply with all ruquirements of this zmit and Alnmedn County Ordingnee No. 7353,

APPLICANY'S BIGNATURE

PLEASE PRINT NAME > UND Rev.5-11-04



FAX NO. 510 670 5247 P. 03/04

FEB-03-2005 THU 04:53 PM ACPUA

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

399 ELMIUURST 6T. RAYWARD CA. 94544-1105

PHONE (51} 670-6633 Jamex Yoo

FAN (510) 732-1930 www.acfewed.org
APPLICANTS: PLYASE ATTACK A SITE MAP PORt ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FEET REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT AVPPLICATION

B DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION B
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETT FOR OF¥ICE USD
LoCATIONOF PROMECY____ S 798" CHRISTIE AVE VERMIT NUMBER W "‘O/S l
WRLL NUMBER
CYERAUILLE Cl 4% APN
(AP #r77zEy FRRMIT CONDITIONS

S&ﬁm BP / AMCD pML COBE BOAD

Adiross A Phone £85 - 436 =023
City___ iS04 b ke Zip__ pos3L
APPLICANT

e URS corP /reuw Unio

Fax. - - b
Addreas_ 1343 BE0 DL Phane éo -g%—g%zq
City S AMCUANY, 2p_%446)

TYFE OF PROJECT
. cotcabniont § |
Cathodic Protoction 0 Geperal 0
Water Supply .o Contamination ]
Monfioring M Well Destruction . o

PROPOIRD WATER SUPPLY WELL USE:

New Domwslio  Q Replacement Domeatic s]
Munieipal 0 Lrigadon a
Indunerint o Other n]

DRILIING METIOD: .
MudRomry 0 AirReury [ Aager Y
Catrlay Q Othor n

DRILLER'S NAME 2= G ¢r PRILLY N @ S TEETING
DRILLER'S LICENSENO, _ S ~ 4¥S1 65

WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hole Diameter B fn. Maximum

Caning Diamctor Z in Dapth Z—Qn.
Surfico Soal Deoth " "0 Owner's Walt Mumber_M I -1

GEOTECHNICAL/CONTAMINATION PROJECYS

Number of Borlops Muximum
Hole Dinmnatar n. Depth fi.
STAKTING DATE B4 0

comPLETIONDATE __ % /& /D5

Clirelad Permit Roquirements Apply

GENERAL
L. A permit application should be aybmittcd 56 83 lo
arrivo ul the ACPWA office five doys prior 1o
. ed stavting dugo,
: ubmit 10 ACTWA within 60 days after oomplotion of
ormittod original Department af Wator Rosources-
'oll Complation Reporr,
3, Povmit in veid If projeat not begun within 90 dnys of
approval doee
B WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimum sarfiee acs! thickmess is to Inchea of
otment grout placed by tromis.
2. Mintmum seal depth is 50 foet for municipaf and
Industriol walls or 26 fot for domestic ad itrigatan
wells tnlees & lesgar depth s specilly opproved.
OUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUNING PIEZOMETERS
¥. Minimum surfacs send thiskness is two inches of
censent grout plased by tremle.
2 Minimum seal depth for monitaring wells Is the
maxltmum depth practicable or 20 fer,
D. GEOTECANICAL/CONTAMINATION
Tincidfil} biore hala by tremis with COTRENN Zrout oF cement
proutseid mixewe, Upper twothres fhot repiaced {n lsnd
or with compacted ewtings.
. CATHODIC
Fill hiole mnode zonz with eoncrete pluced by tromie,
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Send a mup of work site.A sepurate pormit is required

for welln dospor than 45 fect, _ﬂ‘
501@\1. CONDITIONS T’{ (/t/
NOTE: One applicarion must bo submitad for edch well'or weft

dostrunion. Multiple borugy on ono epplication are aoceplable
fbr geotechnical and contamination investigntions,

__/
Y 134082
AFPROVED A M DATE

[ hereby apree 1o comply with all requirements of this Poemit end Alersde County Ordinsnca No. 73-68.
AFPLICANT'S SIONATUXE. 7 : e Dats 2/3/05”

PLEASEPRINTNAME__K.EV/RT~ AN

Rev,s-11-04

ATt s



FEB-03-2005 THU 04:54 PM AGPHA

FAX NO. 510 670 5247 P. 04/04

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION

399 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD, CA. 94544-1395
PHONE (510) 670-6633 James Yoo FAX (510} 782-1939

PERMIT NO. W05-0150-0151

1.

2.

9.

10.

11.

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
MWH#4-GENERAL CONDITIONS: MONITIORING WELIL/PIEZOMETILRS

Prlor to installation of any monitoring wells into any pubhe right-of-ways, it shall be the applieants respansibililics to contact and
coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excuvation permit(s) or any other permits required
for that City or to the County and follow ] City or County Ordinances, It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide 1o
the Cities or to Alameds County a Traffic Safely Plaw for any lanc closures or defours planned. No work shal) begin until all 1he
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

The applicant shall submit a wrilten agreement to this office within 30 days, the permission/agrecment to place
the well(s) on property not owned by the well owner und also who will be responsibie for the well(s).

The minimmum surface seal (hicknoss two inches of cement growt placed by tremie,

All monitoring wells shal] have g mininum surface cement seal deplh of five (5) feet or the maximum depth
practicable or twenty (20) feet.

Wells shall have a Cluisty box or similar strueture with & locking cap ov cover. Well(s) shall be kept lacked at al)
times. Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner of destroyed
immuodiarely (through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit a1 any time.

Permitte, permitiee’s, conmractors, consultants or agenty shall he responsible to assure that all material or walers
gencrated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of aceording to all applicable federal, state, and local statues regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or walers be allowed to enter, or potenlially enter, on-ar off site starm sewers, dry wells,
or waterways or be allowed to move off the property wlhere work is being completed,

Ne changes in construction procedures or well type shall change, as described on this permit application. Thig permit
may be voided if it contains incorrect information,

Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ canceled only in wreitlng, It is the applicants responsibilities ta notify Alameda
County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit
application, No drilling peymit apphcation(s) shall be exiended beyond ninety (90} days from the original start date,
Permit is valid from March 4 to March 4, 2005. Applicanis may not cancel a dvilling permit application after the
completion date of the permit issned has passed.

Compliance with the above well-sealing specifications shall nat exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying
with appropriate Stale reparting-requirements related to we)l destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7,
Chapter 10, Arlicle 3) of the California Water Code). Coatractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail
criginal to the Alameda County Public Works Ageney, Waler Resources Section, within 60 days. Including:
permit number and site map,

Permitice shall assume entire vesponsibility for all activities and uses under this petmit and shall indemnify, defind
and save the Alameda County Public Worles Apency, its officers, agents, and employees fiee and harmless from any
and all expense, cost, liability in conncetion with or resulting from the cxercise of this Permit including, but not
lirnited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful deati,

Applicant shall contact Gearge Bolion for a inspection time at S10-670-5594 at least five (5) working days prior
to starting, once the permit has heen approved,



ATTACHMENT ¢
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



() Sequoia RO et
P 0
v Analytlcal FAXE40§§78§-§§33

WWW.sequoislabs.com

2 May, 2005

Laonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11128, Emearyville, CA
Work Order; MOD0390

Enclosed are the resuilts of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/16/05 08:30. |f you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Lisa Racs
Senlor Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 10



@ Sequoia Morgan’il, C4 95037
. (408) 776-9600
WP Analytical o scqlivasos
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Bmeryville, CA MOD039%0
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0020 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:I eonard Niles 05/02/05 18:13
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
| Sample [D Laboratory ID Matyix Date Sampled Date Recelved
MW-10-7.0 MOD0390-01 Soil 04/15/05 09:55 04/16/05 08:30
MW-10-11.5 MOD0390-02 Soil 04/15/05 10:05 04/16/05 08:30
MW-10-15.5 MOD0390.03 Seil 04/15/05 10:12 04/16/05 08:30
MW-10-10.0 MOD0390-04 Soil 04/15/05 10:00 04/16/05 08:30
MW-10-19.5 MOD0390-05 Soil 04/15/5 10:27 04/16/05 08:30
MW-11-10.5 MOD0390-06 Seil 04/15/05 13:28 04/16/05 08:30
MW-11-15.5 MOD0390-07 Soil 04/15/05 13:40 04/16/05 (8:30
MW-11-18.0 MOD0390-08 Soil 04/15/05 13:55 04/16/05 08:30
MW-11-23.5 MOD0390-09 Seil 04/15/05 14:14 04/16/05 08:30
TB-11126-04]152005 MOD0390-10 Water 04/15/05 00:00 04/16/05 08:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals,

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hilt The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain aof
custody document, Unless otherwise steded, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 2 of 10



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

@ Sequoia
. (408) 776-9500
FAX (408) 782-6308
v Analytlca] www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryvills, CA MOD03%0
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GO7TP-0020 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 05/02/05 18:13

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Resubt Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-10-7.0 (MOD0390-01) Soil Sampled: 04/15/05 09:55 Received: 04/16/05 08:30
Lead 45 50 mghkg i 5D25036  04/25/05 04126005 EPA 6010B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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. 885 Jarvis Driv
@ Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

. PAX (408) 782.6308
v An aly tlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco} Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD03%0

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0020 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 05/02/05 18:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Not
MW-10-7.0 (MOD0390-01} Soil Sampled: 04/15/05 09:55 Received: 04/16/05 08:30
test-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgkg 1 5D25012 O4/25/05 O04/25/05  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " n "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " n " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 0.10 " r n " [l " 1c
Elhyl tert'butyl other ND 0.0050 " * " ”* " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tﬁﬂ'butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " ", " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " u " ! " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " ”» " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10 " " " " " v
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 % 60-125 " " " »

MW-11-18.0 (MOD0390-08) Soll Sampled: 04/15/05 13:55 Reccived: 04/16/05 08:30

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mghkg 1.01 SD25012  04/25/05 0425405 EPA 82608

Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " n " "

tert—Buty! aleohol ND 0.620 " n " #* H n

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 " " " " " "

Ethanol ND 0.10 " h " L n " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "

Eihyibenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " N "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " » " " "

Toluene ND 0,0050 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 [ " it " g "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10 " » " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 % 60-125 " " " u

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
m Seq uolia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

. N FAX (408) 7826308
W Analytical e sequolalabecom
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD03%0
1333 Brozdway, Suite 300 Project Number:GO7TP-0020 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 05/02/05 18:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
iAnalyte Result Lumit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noted

MW-11-23.5 (MOD0390-09) Soil Sampled: 04/15/05 14:14 Received: 04/16/05 08:3¢

tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.0050 mgkg 09%  5D25012 04/25/05 O4/25/05  EPA 8260B

Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " »

tert-Buty! alcohol ND 0.020 " 1 “ w " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.0050 " " " 0 " "

1 ,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 L " " " » H

Ethanol ND 0.099 u " " n " " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " # "

Eﬂiylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " r

Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.0050 " " u " n "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 0 " " " " "

Gasoline Rﬂ.ﬂge Organics (C4—C12) ND 0.099 " u n " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 90 % 60-125 v " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil The results in ihis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chein of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytieal report niust be reproduced in its enfirety.
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. 885 Farvis Drive
@ Sequoaa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
W Analytical A% 405 782.6308
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MODO03%0
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0020 Reparted:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 05/02/05 18:13

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
[Analyte Reault Limit Units Level Reanlt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5D25036 - EPA 30508 / EPA 6010B
Blank (5D25036-BLK1) Prepared: 04/25/05 Analyzed: 04/26/05
Lead ND 5.0 mpkg
Laboratory Conirol Sample (5D25036-BS1) Prepared: 04/25/05 Analyzed: 04/26/05
Lead 48.4 50 mgkg 50.0 97 75120
Mairix Spike (SD25036-MS1) Source: MOD0491-06 Propared: 04/25/05 Analyzed: 04/26/05
Lead 55.8 50 mghkg 50.0 11 20 75-120
Mairix Spike Dup (5D25036-MSD1) Source: MOD0491-06 Prepared: 04/25/05 Analyzed: 04/26/05
Lead 54.7 50 mghkg 50.0 11 87 75-120 2 20

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyz
ctistody document, Unless otherwise stated, results
This analyticed report must be reproduced in ity en

ed in accordance with the chain of
are reported on a wef weight basis.
firety,
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Seqll()la Morgan Hili, CA 95037
N (408) 776-9600
v An a]ytlca] FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryviile, CA MOD0390
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0020 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lecnard Niles 05/02/05 18:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hili

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

|Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limnits RED Limnit Notes
Batch 5D25012 - EPA 5030B P/T' / EPA 82608
Blank (5D25012-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/25/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 00050 mgkg
Benzens ND 0.0050 u
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 0.020 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.0050 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.0050 "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.0050 "
Ethanol ND 0.10 " IC
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Toluens ND 0.0050 "
Xylencs (total) ND 0.0050 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0,10 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00436 " 0.00500 87 60-125
Laboratory Control Sample (5D25012-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/25/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.0108 0.0050 mgkg  0.0100 108 §0-130
Benzene 0.0106 0.0050 " 0.0100 106 65-125
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.0530 0.020 " 0.0500 106 80-165
Di-isopropyl ether 0.0107 0.0050 " 0,0100 107 85-115
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.00997 0.0050 " 0.0100 100 85-130
1,2-Dichloroethans 0.00970 0.0050 " 0.0100 97 63-124
Ethanol 0.160 0.10 " 0.200 20 35-150 IC
Ethy! tert-butyl cther 0.0104 0.0050 * 0.0100 104 80-125
Ethylbenzene 0.0113 0.0050 " 0.0100 113 80-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.00970 0.0050 " 0.0100 97 75-115
Toluene 00107 0.0050 " 0,0100 107 85-125
Xylenes (total) 0.0336 0.0050 v 0.0300 11z 80140
Surregate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 0.00424 " 8.00500 85 60-125

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with fhe chein o

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basts,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its en

firety.
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y 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
A l . l A% E:ws)) 7‘3‘6-9:00
408) 7824308
na ytlca www.sequolalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco) Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MODO03%0
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0020 Reported:
QOakiand CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 05/02/05 18;13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RED
Analyle Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5D25012 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA §260B
Laboratory Control Sample (5D25012-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/25/05
Benzene 0.00520 0.005¢ mgkg 0.00640 81 65-125
Ethylbenzene 0.00869 0.0050 " 0.00752 16 80-135
Toluene 0.0337 0.0050 " 0.0319 106 85-125
Xylenes (total) 0.0434 0.0050 " 0.0366 119 80-140
Gasoline Rangs Organics (C4-C12) 0.412 o100 ¢ 0.440 94 53-126
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00447 " 0.00500 84 60-125
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5D25012-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/25/05
tert-Amyi methyl cther 0.0107 0.0050 mgkp 0.0100 167 80-130 0.9 25
Benzene 0.0102 0.0050 " 0.0100 102 65-125 4 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.0563 0.020 " 0.0500 113 80-165 6 25
Di-isopropyl ether 0.0106 0.0050 ® 0.6100 106 85-115 0.9 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.00945 00050 " 0.0100 94 85-130 5 15
1,2-Dichlorocthane 0.0102 0.0050 " 0.0100 162 63-124 5 25
Ethanol 0172 0.10 " 0.200 86 35-150 7 40
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.0103 0.0050 " 0.0100 103 80-125 1 25
Ethyibenzene 0.0110 0.0050 " 0.0100 110 80-135 3 20
Methyl tert-butyi ether 0.0103 0.0056 v 0.0100 103 75.115 6 35
Toluens 0.0102 0.0050 " 0.0100 102 85-125 5 15
Xylenes (total) 0.0334 0.0050 " 0.0300 111 80-140 0.6 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00455 " 0.00500 921 60-125
Matrix Spike (SD25012-M$1) Source: MOD0491-11 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/25/05
Benzens 0.00507 0.6050 mgkeg 0.00640  0.000070 78 65-125
Ethylbenzena 0.00706 0.0050 " 0.00752 ND 94 §0-135
Methy! tert-butyl cther 0.00792 0.0050 v 0.00992  ND 80 7515
Toluene 0.0287 0.0050 " 00319  0.00035 89 85-125
Xylenes (total) 0.0352 0.0050 " 0.0366 ND 96 80-140
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 0356 0.10 " 0.449 NB 81 33-126
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00445 " 0.00500 89 60125

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This anaiytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 10



(] 888 Jarvis Drive
Seqlmla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Analvtical FAX (408) 1926308
" 308
v na ytlca www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD0390
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0020 Reporied:

Qakiand CA, 94612

Project Manager:Leonard Niles

05/02/05 18:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
[Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  “%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5D25012 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike Dup (5D25012-MSD1) Source: MOD0491-11 Prepared & Analyzed: (04/25/05
Benzens 0.00500 0.0050 mgkeg 0.00640 0.000070 77 65-125 1 20
Ethylbenzeno 0.00704 0.0050 n 0.00752 ND 94 80-135 03 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.00767 0.0050 n 0.00992 ND 77 75-118 3 33
Toluene 0.0284 0.0050 " 0.0319 000035 88 85-125 1 15
Xylenes (total) 0.0346 0.0050 " 0.0366 ND 95 80-140 2 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-CI12) 0352 0.10 " 0.440 ND 80 53-126 1 25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00457 " 0.00500 9! 60-125

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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B85 Jarvis Drive

Seq noia Morgan Hill, CA, 95037
A l . l PAX (40:) T76-9600
(408) 782.6308
na ytlca www.sequolalabe.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD0390
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0020 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 05/02/05 18:13
Notes and Definitions
IC Calib. verif. is within method limits but outside contract limits
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
NR Not Reported
dry Sample resulis reporied on a dry weight basis
RPFD Relativs Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This enalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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From: <Lynells_Onishi®URSCorp.com:

To: 'Lisa Race" <Irace @sequolalabs.com>
Date: 4/19/05 8:32AM

Subject: 11126 soil samplas revised COC

isa,

| would like to request two additional samples be analyzed on the attached
COGC (MW-11-18.0 and MW-11-23.5.
Let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you

Lynglle Cnishl

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Ounkland, CA 94612

{510)874-1758 ofc

{610)874-3268 FAX

{408)839-4B36 cell

(See attached file: 11126_20050419083319.pdf)

//}DD 635p
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L 4

From: <lynelle_Onishi@ URSCorp.com>

* To: "Lisa Race" <lrace @sequoialabs.com>
-Date: 418/05 7:48AM
Subject: BP 11126 soll samples collected 4/15, arrived at lab Sat 4/16
Lisa,

Per my volcemail, attached Is a copy of the revised COC for the samples
recelved Saturday. At this time, please run MW-10-7.0.

Let me know if you have any qusstions.

Thank you

Lynells

{See attached file: 200504 18074441.pdf)
Lynelle Onishi

URS Corporation

1333 Breadway, Suite 800

Oakland, CA 94612

(6510)874-1758 ofc

{510)874-3268 FAX

{408)839-4836 call
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: ge e © DATEREC'D AT LAB Cnere? ) For Regulatory Purposes?.
REC. BY {PRINT) (42 . TMERECDATLAB: #30 DRINKING WATER YES/ g
WORKORDER;  p26D) 2% G DATE LOGGED IN: 2416 —i5 5 WASTEWATER  YES/
) ’ . {For clients requiring preservation checks at receipt, document here 3 }
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB ° [DASH CLIENT I CONTAINER [PRESERV| . |SAMPLE] DATE . [~ REMARKS:
, ' SAMPLE#| % DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC)
1. Custody Seal(s)  Present/Zbaanty) | - S =
. . Intect/ Broken* _ T ] o
2. Chain-of-Custody __ (Fresent/ Absent” ~ B e
3. Traffic Roports or . - - N
Packing List; { Absent - - e
4, Airhill; Alrbill / Sticker ‘ .- : e
resent JAbsent - i) |V/
5. Al #__ Sec il e
6. Samplo Labeis: (Brescnt/ Absent . e T
7. Sample iDs: @ Not Listed _ yd
_._on.Chain-of-Custody 3 R
8. Sample Condition: gl%)/ Broken* / ] 8M1"’ j e
8. Daes information on chain-of-custody, R e
i - traffic reports and san'iple labels X N
_agree? . (Yes) No* A
10. Sample received within o . Ll
hold time? - ¥Yés7) No* -
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An alytic al FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

»
Py 885 Jarvis Drive
@ Sequmd Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

11 May, 2005

Lynelle Onishi

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Herltage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Work Order: MOD0650

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/26/05 17:15. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please fael free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senlor Project Manager

CA ELAP Certlficate #1210

Page 1 of 20



. 8835 Jarvis Drive
@ Sequoia Mergentil, CA 9303
. (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
W Analytical o sequoialbe com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD0650
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0019 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lymneile Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ Sample Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Reccived |
MW-1 MOD0650-01 Water 04/25/05 12:50  04/26/0517:15
MW-2 MOD0650-02 Water 04/25/05 13:35 04/26/05 17:15
MW.-3 MOD0650-03 Water 04/25/05 11:55  04/26/0517:15
MW-4 MOD0650-04 Water 04/25/05 13:00  04/26/0517:15
MW.5 MOD0650-05 Water 04/25/0511:45  04/26/0517:15
MW.6 MOD0650-06 Water 04/25/05 12:15  04/26/0517:15
MW-7 MOD0650-07 Water 04/25/05 12:35  04/26/0517:15
MW-8 MOD0650-08 Water 04/25/0513:20  04/26/0517:15
MW-9 MOD0650-09 Water 04/25/05 14:00  04/26/05 17:15
MW-10 MOD0650-10 Water 04/25/05 10:50  04/26/0517:15
MW-11 MOD0650-11 Water 04/25/05 11:15  04/26/05 §7:15
TB-11126-04252005 MOD0650-12 Water 04/25/0500:00  04/26/05 17:15

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the

These samples were received with intact custody seals.
MS/MSD is reported for all batches in which the laborato

-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
requirements of California regulatory agencies.

1y received sufficient sample volume to perform the MS/MSD analysis. In

the case where there was insufficient sample volume received for all samples associated in the batch, LCS/LCSD is analyzed in place of

the MS/MSD.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples anelyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvie Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Sequoia
lytical A (08 7836308
8
v An a ytlca www.sequolalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco} Project:BP Heritage #11126, Bmeryville, CA MOD0650
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GOTTP-0019 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
[Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Anslyzed Method Not
MW-3 (MOD0650-03) Water  Sampled: 04/25/05 11:55 Receiveds 04/26/05 17:15
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 520 50 gt 1 SD27018 04027005 04128105 EPA PT
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 107 % 34-123 " " ” "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results In ihis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chein of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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¥ §85 Jarvis Drf
SE(IIIOIa Morgan Hill, CA 950;;
A l ﬁ l E:OS) 7769600
v FAX (498) 782-6308
v na y ca www.sequolalabs,com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD0650
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GOTTP-0019 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
[Analyts Result Limndt Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analbyzed Method Noted
MW-1 (MOD0650-01) Water Sampled: 04/25/05 12:50 Received: 04/26/05 17:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.5 ugl 5  SE4001 OS/0405 05/05/05  EPA 8260B
Benzene 140 2.5 " " " " [ "
tert-Butyl alcohol 5060 100 " " " W " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " - "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " 4 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 28 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 7 " u " " n
Ethy] tcrt—butyl ether ND 2.5 " " 1 L " "
Ethylhenzene 53 25 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 200 2.5 " " " " " N
Toluene 3.6 2.5 " " " n " "
Xylenes (totﬂl) 11 2.5 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 930 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 % 60-135 " u " "
MW.2 (MOD0650-02) Water Sampled: 04/25/05 13:35 Received: 04/26/05 17:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether 220 50 ug/l 100 SEC4001  05/04/05  05/05/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 6700 50 " " " " " N
tert-Butyl alcohol 3700 2000 " " " " " n
Di-iscpropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " J " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " u " " " "
Ethanol ND 10000 " " " u " »
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " 1t " H " "
Eﬂlylbenzene 4400 50 " " U " " u
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8200 50 " " " " " "
Toluene 4900 50 " " " " u "
Xylenes (total) 17060 50 " u " " n "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 80000 5000 " " " " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 60-135 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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m Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Farvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 7826308
www.seqioialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco)
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number:GO7TP-0019
Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi

MOD0650
Reported:

05/11/65 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MOD0650-03) Water Sampled; 04/25/05 11:55 Received: 04/26/05 17:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10 2.5 ug/l 5 5E05002 05/05/05  05/05/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 160 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 2.5 " " n " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " n " " " " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 220 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.5 " " " " " N
Xylenes (total) ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd 96 % 60-135 " " " "
MW-4 (MOD0650-04) Water Sampled: 04/25/05 13:00 Received: 04/26/05 17:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 ugi 10 SE04001  03/04/05  05/05/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 8.0 5.0 " " " o " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 18000 200 " " " " u "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " 4 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethans ND 5.0 " it " " " "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " n " I
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 170 5.0 " u " " " "
Toluene 5.3 5.0 0 " " # " ..
Xylenes (total) 16 5.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 720 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 106 % 60-135 " " " w

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 20



. 885 Jarvis Driw
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 55037
A l t . l (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
v na yuca www.sequolalabe.com
URS Corporation {Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD0650
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Nursber:GOTTP-0019 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
|Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
MW-5 (MODO065¢-05) Water Sampled: 04/25/05 11:45 Received: 04/26/05 17:15
tert-Amyl methyl other ND 25 gl 5  SE06007 05/06/05 05/06/05  EPA 8260B
Benzene 7.6 2.5 " " " " " “
tert-Butyl alcoho! ND 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " # " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " W " "
Ethanol ND 500 " " " " " "
Blhy] tert'butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene 4.3 25 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12 2.5 " " " " M "
Toluene 4.0 2.5 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 9.9 2.5 " n " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 5200 250 " " u " " "
Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 96 % 60-135 " " " "
MW-6 (MOD0650-06) Water Sampled: 04/25/05 12:15 Received: 04/26/05 17:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether 6.0 0.50 ug/l i SE05002  05/05/05  05/06/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol a5 20 w " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 u " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " " ic
Ethy! tert-butyl ether: ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 0.50 " " " " " "
Teluene ND 0.50 " n " " " .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gnasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 64 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 60-135 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma MorganHill, CA 95037
A 1 ti l (408} 776-9600
' FAX (408) 752-6308
v na y ca www.sequoialabs,com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MODG650
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0019 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anstyzed Method Not:
MW-7 (MODOG50-07) Water  Sampled: 04/25/05 12:35 Received: 04/26/05 17:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether 2.1 0.50 ug/l 1 SEO5002  05/05/05  05/06/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 » " " " ” "
tert-Butyl alcohol 520 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 w " " " " “
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 " # " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " 1 " " " " ic
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " n " " #
Eﬂly Ibenzene ND 0.50 " " " " “ N
Methyl tert-butyl ether 41 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " hd " " n
Xylenes (totat) 0.64 0.50 v " " " " "
Gasoling Range Organics (C4-C12) 67 50 " " " v " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 96 % 60-135 “ " ” "
MW-8 (MOD0650-08) Water Sampled: 04/25/05 13:20 Received: 04/26/05 17 115
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 12 ugl 25  SEOS00T 05/06/05 05/06/0S  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 12 " " " " " "
tert'nntyl alcohol 45000 500 " " " " " "
Di-iSC)prOpyl ether ND 12 " u 1+ " It "
l,z—DibmmOethanﬁ (EDB) ND 12 " [ " " " "
1 ,2-Di0hloroclhane ND 12 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 2500 " " " " ] 1"
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 12 " " " " " o
Eﬂlylbenzene ND 12 " " " " " "
Methyl tﬁl‘t—bﬂl‘yl ether 32 12 " " " " "t "
Toluene ND 12 " " " u " "
Xylenes (total) ND 12 " " " it " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1400 1200 " E " " " "
Surrogate: I1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 102% 60-135 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordeance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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: 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequ01a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
A l t. l (408) 7769600
FAX (408) 782-6308
v na y Ica www.sequotalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Brmeryvills, CA MODO650
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TTP-0019 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 05/11/05 13:50
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Diltion  Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Not
MW-9 (MODO650-09) Water Sampled: 04/25/05 14:00 Received: 04/26/08 17:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether 14 50 ug/l 10 SE05002  05/05/05  05/06/05 EPA 82608
Benzene 190 50 v " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 1400 200 " " " " . "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 5.0 “ " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " g " " " "
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 1000 ] n " r " n c
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " “
Ethylbenzene 120 5.0 * " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 540 5.0 " " " # " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " ﬂ W » It
Xylenes (total) el 50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 5900 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d¢ 97 % 60-135 " " » "
MW-10 (MOD0650-10) Water Sampled: 04/25/05 10:50 Received: 04/26/05 17:15
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 gt 1 SE05002 05/05/05 05/06/05  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " C " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " it " " W
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 n b “ " " " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " 4 " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.5 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
xY[enes (tota]) ND 0.50 " " u " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 60-135 " u " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply te the samples analyzed in: accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Dri
Sequoia Morgan’iil, CA 9507
A ‘ Ivtical FAX 5333 739600
782-5308
v na y 1ca www sequolalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD0650
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Preject Number:GO7TP-0019 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612

Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution ~ Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
MW-11 (MOD0650-11) Water Sampled: 04/25/05 11:15 Received: 04/26/05 17:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 6.50  wpt 1 SE06007  05/06/05  05/06/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " "
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluens ND 0.50 " n " " " “
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " u " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101% 60-135 " “ " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls In this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis.
This emalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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885 Jarvia Drive

Sequom Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Analvtical o (:gs) 776-9600
(408) 7826308
v na y 1ca www.sequolalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD0650
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0019 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 05/81/05 13:50

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
|Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Anaiyzed Method Noted
MW-3 (MOD0650-03) Water Sampled: 04/25/05 11:55 Received: 04/26/05 17:15
Oil & Grease (HEM) 6300 5400 ug/l 1 SE03017 05/03/05  05/03/05 EPA. 1664A
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

- This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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@ Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
v FAX {408) 782-6308
wnw.asquoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco) Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA. MODos50
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0019 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612

Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi

05/11/05 13:50

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Conirol
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5D27018 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (5D27018-BLK1) Prepared: 04/27/05 Analyzed: 04/28/05
Dicsel Rango Organics (C10-C36) ND 50 ugl
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 306 * 0.0 61 34-123
Laboratory Confrol Sample (5D27018-BS1) Prepared: 04/27/05 Analyzed: 04/28/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 276 50 ug/l 500 55 51-128
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 35.3 * 50.0 71 34-123
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5D27018-BSD1) Prepared: 04/27/05 Analyzed: 04/28/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 324 50 ug/l 500 65 51-128 16 27
Surrogate: n-Ociacosane 40.7 " 0.0 81 34.123

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody doctment. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Seqll()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
A l ti l BAX (igg) 776-9600

(408) 782-5308%

v na y ca www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD0650

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0019 Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelte Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units Level Resuit %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5E04001 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Blank (5£04001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050  ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 N
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethans (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 n
Ethanol ND 100 "
Eihyl tert-butyl ether ND 050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasolino Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.14 " .00 103 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (5E04001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.2 050 ugl 10.0 102 80115
Benzene ' 9.21 0.50 * 10.0 92 §5-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 51.6 20 " 50.0 108 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 75125
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 9.60 0.50 " 100 96 85-120
1,2-Dichlorosthans 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 85-130
Ethanol 209 100 " 200 104 70-135
Ethyl tert-butyl other 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 75-130
Ethylbenzene 9.68 0.50 " 10.0 97 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl cther 10.7 0.50 N 10.0 107 65-125
Toluens 9.55 0.50 " 10.0 96 85-120
Xylenes (total) 29.2 0.50 " 30.0 97 85-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.20 " 5.00 104 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply fo the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of
custody docurment. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 12 of 20



. 885 Jarvis Dri
Sequ()la Morgan Hill, CAQSO;;
Analytical FAX (408 TE5.4308

08

v na y ica www.sequotalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD0650

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GOTTP-0019 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager.Lynelle Onisht 05/11/05 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
|Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Batch SE04001 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA §260B
Laboratory Control Sample (SE04001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/05
Benzene 50 0.50 ug/l 6.40 78 65-115
Ethylbenzens 7.51 0.50 " 7.52 100 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.41 0.50 " 292 95 65-125
Toluene 31.5 0.50 " 319 99 85-120
Kylenes (totaf) 382 0.50 " 366 104 85-125
Gasoline Rangs Organics (C4-C12) 410 50 v 440 93 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 527 " 5.00 105 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5E04001-BSD1} Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/05
tert-Amyl methyl cther 10.7 050  ugl 10.0 107 80-115 5 i5
Benzens 9.56 0.50 " 10.0 96 65-115 4 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 51.7 20 " 50.0 103 75-150 0.2 25
Di-isopropyl ether 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 114 75-125 3 15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.89 0.50 " 10.0 29 85-120 3 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.2 Q.50 " 10.0 112 §5-130 6 20
Ethanol 188 100 " 200 94 70-135 11 35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.3 0.50 " 100 113 75-130 5 25
Ethylbenzene 102 0.50 " 10.0 102 75-135 5 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.1 Q.50 " 10.0 111 65-125 4 20
Toluene 10,1 0.50 " 160 13 85-120 6 20
Xylenes (total) 31.0 050 v 30.0 103 85-125 6 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane~dd 3.21 * 5.00 104 60-135
Matrix Spike (SE04001-MS1) Source: MOD0660-11 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/05
Benzene 337 25 ug/l 320 88 78 65-115
Ethylbenzeno 2060 25 * 376 1706 96 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 480 25 " 496 ND 97 65-125
Toluens 1880 25 " 1600 220 104 85-120
Kylenes (total) 2890 25 " 1830 930 1047 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-CE2) 32600 2500 " 22000 9800 104 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.20 " 5.00 104 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Tarvis Drive
Sequoia MorganHil, CA 95037
Ivtical A (108) 782608
i L 308
v Aﬂ a ytlca www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD0650
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0019 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
|Analyte Resudt Limit Units Lavel Result UREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5E04001 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike Dup (5E04001-MSD1) Source: MODO660-11 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/04/05
Benzene 324 25 ug/t 320 88 74 65-115 4 20
Ethylbenzene 2020 25 " 376 1700 85 75-135 2 15
Methyl tert-butyl] ether 436 25 " 496 ND 88 654125 10 20
Toluens 1870 25 " 1600 220 103 85-120 0.5 20
Xylenes (total) 2870 25 " 1830 030 106 85-125 0.7 20
Gasoline Rangs Organics (C4-C12) 30800 2500 v 22000 9800 95 70.124 6 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.24 " 5.00 a5 60-135
Batch SE05002 - KPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5E05002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/05/035
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/t
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.50 "

Ethanol ND 100 "

Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

QGasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dickioroethane-dd 510 " 5.00 102 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (SE05002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/05/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.58 0.50 ug/l 10.0 95 80-115
Benzens 8.64 0.50 " 10.0 86 65-115
tert-Butyl alechol 49.1 20 " 50.0 98 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 75-125
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 8.74 0.50 " 10.0 87 85-120
1,2-Dichloroethans 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 85-130
Ethanol 185 100 " 200 92 70-135
Ethy] teri-butyl ether 9.96 0.50 " 10.0 100 75-130
Ethylbenzene 922 0.50 " 10.0 92 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 100 101 65-125

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basls,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drl
Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
* (408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
wWonw.sequoialabe.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MODO0650
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0019 Reported:
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
 Analyte Reault Limit  Uhnits Level Regult %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch SE05002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Laboratory Control Sample (SE05002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/05/05
Toluene 8.7 0.50 ug/l 10.0 87 85-120
Xylenes (total) 276 050 v 300 92 B5-125
Swurrogate: 1, 2-Dickioroethane-d4 4.83 i 5.00 97 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (SE05002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/05/05
Benzens 5.08 0.50 ug/l 6.40 79 65-118
Eihylbenzene 7.72 0.50 " 7.52 103 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl cther 9.38 0.50 " 9.92 95 65-125
Toluene 32.0 0.50 v 319 100 85-120
Xylenes (total} 39.3 0.50 " 36.6 107 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 423 50 " 440 96 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 5.25 Y 5.00 105 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (SE05002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/05/05
tert-Amyl methy] ether 104 050  ugl 10.0 104 80-115 & 15
Benzene 9.82 0.50 " 10.0 98 65-115 13 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 53.0 20 " 50.0 106 75-150 8 25
Di-isopropyl ether 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 75-125 13 15
1,2-Dibromosthans (EDB) 9.26 0.50 " 16.0 93 85-120 6 15
1,2-Dichiorocthane 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 85-130 13 20
Ethanol 170 100 " 200 85 TF0-135 8 35 IC
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 75-130 12 25
Ethylbenzene 9.92 0.50 " 10.0 99 75-135 7 15
Methyl tert-buty] ether 1.2 0.50 " 0.0 112 65-125 10 20
Toluens 9.67 0.50 " 0.0 97 85-120 10 20
Xylenes (total) 30.1 050 300 100 85125 9 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 513 » 5.00 103 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Dri
Sequma MorganHill, CA 95037
Analytical o 2
T82-6308
v na y ICa Www.sedquoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD065)
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0019 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612

Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi

05/11/05 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
[Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch SE05002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (SE05002-MS1) Source: MOD0650-09 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/05/05
Benzene 249 50  ugd 64.0 190 92 65-115
Ethylbenzene 202 5.0 " 752 120 109 75-135
Methy] tert-butyl ether 628 5.0 " 99.2 540 89 65.125
Toluens 317 5.0 " 319 2.7 99 85-120
Xylenes (total) 477 5.0 " 366 77 109 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 9790 500 " 4400 5900 88 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.24 " 3.00 105 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (SE05002-M3D1) Source: MOD0630-09 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/05/05
Benzene 241 50  ugl 64.0 190 80 65-115 3 20
Ethylbenzens 198 5.0 " 75.2 120 104 75-135 2 15
Methyl tert-butyl ethor 632 5.0 " 99.2 540 93 65-125 0.6 20
Toluene 312 5.0 " 319 2.7 97 85-120 2 20
Xylenes (total) 468 5.0 " 366 77 i 85-125 2 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 9180 500 i 4400 5900 75 70-124 6 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 523 i 5.00 105 60-135
Batch 5E06007 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Blank (SE06007-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/06/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 5.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) Nb 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.65 " 5.00 @3 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be repreduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
A l . ] (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v na ytlca v, sequolalabe.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MODO0650

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0019 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lyneile Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
|Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resuit %REC Lirmits RPD Limit Notes
Batch SE06007 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (SE06007-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/06/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.0 0.50 ug/l 10.0 116 80-115
Benzene 2.85 G.50 " 10.0 98 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 54.0 5.0 " 500 108 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 11.5 Q.50 " 10.0 115 75-125
1,2-Dibromocthans (EDB) 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 85-120
1,2-Dichlorocthane 11.4 0.50 " 100 114 85-130
Ethanol 195 100 " 200 98 70-135
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 75-130
Ethylbenzens 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.6 (.50 " 10.0 116 65-125
Toluene 10.1 0.50 " 10,0 101 85-120
Xylenss (total) 30.7 .50 " 300 102 $5-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.08 " 500 102 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (SE06007-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/06/05
Benzene 4.72 0.50 ugfl 540 74 65-115
Ethylbenzene 8.00 0.50 " 752 106 75-135
Mothyl test-butyl ether 8.63 050 v 9.92 87  65-125
Toluene 32.8 0.50 " 319 103 85-120
Xylenes (total) 414 050 v 366 113 85125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 418 50 " 440 95 70-124
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.90 " 5.00 98 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (SE06007-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/06/05
tert-Amy} methyl ether 102 0.50 ug/l 10.0 102 80-115 8 15
Benzene 9.84 0.50 " 10.0 98 65-115 13 ] 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 52.9 5.0 " 50.0 106 75-150 2 25
Di-isopropyl sther 11.2 050 v 10.0 12 75125 3 15
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) 236 0,50 " 10,0 94 85-120 9 15
1,2-Dichlorcethane 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 85-130 4 20
Ethanol 181 100 " 200 0 70-135 7 35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether i1.2 0.50 v 10.0 112 75-130 2 25
Ethylbenzene 9.98 0.50 " 10.0 100 75-135 2 I5
Methy! tert-butyi ether 1.0 Q.50 " 10.0 110 65-125 5 20
Toluene ¢.80 0.50 " 10.0 98 85-120 3 20
Kylenes (total) 302 0.50 " 308 10 85-125 2 20

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results In this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 17 of 20



. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
A l t. l eax (408) ;76—9500

(408) TB2-6308

v na y 1ca www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD0650

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0019 Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

i Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD

[Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch SE06007 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B

Laboratory Control Sample Bup (SE06007-BSD1) Prepared & Amalyzed: 05/06/05

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.04 ughl 5.00 101 60-135

Matrix Spike (SE06007-MS31) Source: MOD0657-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/06/05

Benzene 8%.0 5.0 ug/l 64.0 38 80 65-115

Ethylbenzense 85.2 5.0 " 752 9.5 101 75-135

Methy! tert-butyl cther 00.8 5.0 " 99.2 ND 92 65-125

Toluene 419 5.0 " 319 90 103 85-120

Xylenes (total) 460 5.0 " 366 60 109 85-125

Qasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 4420 500 " 4400 440 90 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.47 "’ 5.00 89 60-135

Matrix Spike Dup (SE06007-MSD1) Source: MOD0657-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/06/05

Benzene 88.6 5.0 ug/l 64.0 38 7¢ 65-115 0.5 20
Ethylbenzene 83.5 5.0 B 782 9.5 98 75-135 2 15
Mecthyl tert-butyl cther 99.1 5.0 " 99,2 ND 100 65-125 9 20
Toluene 415 50 " 319 90 102 85-120 1 20
Xylenes (total) 440 50 " 366 60 104  85-128 4 20
QGasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 4490 500 " 4400 440 92 70-124 2 20
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.3 " 5.00 106 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hiil, CA 95037

Sequoia
A l t' l E408) ;g—gsoo
FAX (408) 7826308
v na y ica www,sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MOD0650
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GOTTP-0019 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%BREC RPD
Analyts Resuit Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch SE03017 - General Prep / EPA 1664A
Blank (5E03017-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/03/05
Oil & Greasz (HEM) ND 5000 ugl
Laboratory Control Sample (5E03017-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/03/05
Oil & Grease (HEM) 16800 5000 ugi 20000 34 75-110
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5£03017-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/03/05
Oil & Grease (HEM) 16500 5000 ugi 20000 82 75-110 2 15

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chein of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Yarvis Drive
Seq“()la Morgan Hill, CA $5037
Analytical o

| {: -6308

v na y 1ca www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA. MODO650

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TP-0019 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 05/11/05 13:50

8G

IC

%3

Nates and Definitions

A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.
Hydrocarb. in req. fuel range, but doesn't resemble req. fuel
Calib. verif. is within method limits but outside contract limits

Analyte DETECTED
Analyts NOT DETECTED at or abova the reporting limit or MPL, if MDL is specified

Not Reported
Saraple results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chein of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Chain of Custody Record Page lof Zo

Project Name: Analytical for QMR szmpling llOn-site “Time: 2880 Temp: &P e
BP BU/ARRegion!Enfos Segme.nt BP > Ameficas > Wes! Coast > Reta > WCBU > "g&'-snc Time:  fusto Temp:  (p12F
CA > Central > $1126.> HiskoricalfiL IiSky Conditions:  adgar~
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:  Cafifomia Regional Waler Qualy Contrel Board - San Fro [Meteorological Bvents: _ 4/n
Requnested Due Date (mm/ 0 Day TAT N iWind Speed: M n- Direction: Ao
£20T065D Y
{iLab Name: Sequoia P/AR Fecility No.:  1M26 " |ConsuliantContractor:  URS i
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive P/AR Pacilify Address: 1700 Powell St, Bmeryvifle, CA 94608 llAddress: 1333 Broadway, Suite 200 j|
| Momean Hill, CA 95037 ESite Lat/Long: 37.838926 /-122.295 Ouakland, CA. 94612 §
1o, BM: Lisa Race KCalifornis Global ID No.. T0600100208 Consultant/Contractor Project No.: 38487132 f
Tele/Fax- 408.782.8156 / 408.782.6308 ProjectNo.:  GO7TP-0019 [Consultant/Cantractor PM: Lynelle Crishi [
P/AR PM Contact: Xyle Christie ision or RCOP: _ Provision Tele/Pax: _ 310.874.1758 / 510.874.3268 ]
: 4 Centerpointe Dr. S: 04 - Man/Remed by Natural Attenuation [Report Type & QC Level: Level I with EDF o
La Palms, CA 90623 liSub Phase/Task: 03 - Analyticel {E-mail EDD To: _Rachel Lindvall@arscorp.com
[Tele/Pax: (714) 670-5303 / (714) 670-5195 st Element: 05 - Subcontracted Costs fEnvaice to: _ Atlantic Richfield Company
b Botfle Order No: 11126 Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
g
. g2
Hem £ u 2 E. 3 3 el 1% Sample Point Lat/Long and
No. Sample Deseription £ & ;gl g Lahoratory Ne. § g iy -5 E % g % Comments
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10 v -1 loso §¥0EE [ I k] M K| [FIxT¥F
SampﬁsNﬂmﬂ: P AR Relinquished By / Afiilintion Date || Time 5 Accepted By / Affiliation | _Date || rime
ler's Company:  Blasy  Tealn Servoes m ?/l»-v FoQpa b g’ W20k E‘VB%
ipment Date: «J ﬁmb‘__—— "’TAN?MV lkfrb’. g
lIshipment Method: L
‘Shigment'l‘raﬂ‘ No: "
Special Instroctions:
Seals In Place Yes X No Temp Blank Yes X_No Cooler Temperature on Receipt ____ F/C Trip Blank Yes 1/ No .

.~ DistrSthiion: White Copy - Laboratory / YellowCony - BP/4tjantic Richfield Co, / Pink Copy - Copsultant/Confractge. .. BPCOCRey. § /104 . .



Chain of Custody Record Page of
Project Name:  Analytical for QMR sampling [On-site_Time:  Okoo Temp:__spof 1
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Amerkas> Wed Coast > Relal > WeBU>  [IOTFsite Time: %D Temp: (579
CA>Cerival > 11126> HioricalBL fSky Condiians: 4 {45,
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:  Caffornia Regionl Waler Qually Control Board-Sanfn  [Meteorological Bvents:  as{a
Requested Due Date (mm/dd/fyy): 10 Day TAT {wWind Speed: alor Direction: _asffy
[Lab Name: Sequoia IBP/AR Facility No.: 11126 lConsubant/Contractor: ~ URS
ddresy- 885 Jarvis Drive HBPIAR Pacility Address: 1700 Powell St., Bmeryville, GA, 94603 Addrass: 1333 Broadway, Suile 800
Mozgan Hill, CA 95037 {{Site LatLong: _ 37.838925 / -122,295 Oakland, CA 94612
JLab PM: Liss Race {[California Global ID No. _T0600100208 fConsultant/Contractor Project No.: 38487132
Tele/Fax: 408.782.8156 / 408.782.6303 lBnfos Project No: GOTTP-0019 [consuttant/Contractar PM: Lynelle Onishi
HBP/AR PM Confact: Eyle Christie ||Provision ar RCOP: _ Provision Tele/Rax:  510.874.1758 / 510.874.3268
: 4 Centerpoinis Dr. JPhase/WBS: 04 - Mon/Remed by Natural Attenuation fReport Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF e
La Palma, CA 90623 fSub Phase/Task: 03 - Analytical _ BB-mail EDD To: Rachel Lindvali@urscorp.com
Telc/Fax: {714) 670-5303 / (714) 670-5195 HCost Hlement: 05 - Subconiracied Costs [invoiceto:  Atlantic Richfield Co
|Lab Bottle Order No: 11126 Matrix Preservative Reguested Analysis
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e s | o B i g g E E g o Sampla.Rot ong and
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iSampler's Company: @ lane Tepby Servau g ’2’% ;Qk:a.ﬁsa»/ o2k 2 53
JShipment Date: R N uu;@‘ s paxll i 2€0
{ishipment Method:
HShipment Trackigé No:
pecial Instructions:
Seals In Place Yes "X No Temp Blenk Yes X' No___ Cooler Temperature on Receipt____/C Teip Blank Yes 3 _No
-8, _Digtribution:. White Copy - Labaritory./ YellofiBopy. - BP/Adantic. thhﬁeld Co. /Pink Copyw Conselifint/Contracior . . © BRLOC R 107104 R,




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: hy DATERECDATLAB: 4] 5¢[qS For Regulatory Purposes?
REC. BY (PRINT) B Y oaT " TIME REC'D AT LAB: 12.4€ . DRINKING WATER YES /N0
WORKORDER: 2 DD6SD DATE LOGGED IN: %272-0C ' WASTE WATER. NG
. . . (For cllents requiting preservation checks at receipt, d here B )
- CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  {DASH CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESERV| . |SAMPLE| DATE .| ~ REMARKS:
. - {SAMPLE#]| % DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Custody Seal(s) PregentJabsent | o)  Ibp iz ) Voa-b | Ht | — | w l4/agjos]
1 Broken* s AL | AW T Vg =3
2. Chain-of-Custody rosenty Absent* it A-e !l Mw-3 Voa-3
8. Traffic Reports or |- Whnber-L| V
Packing List: Pre,sentl@ i v Iido by 2] —
4. Arbill: _ AItbilIlSﬁ% op |Ael Haw-4 Voo -~ 3 | Hed
Present / bsent 2 AW - S ShAE | STME
5. Alrbill # e N % AW - L -
6. Sample Labels: {Present/ Absent ¥ Muj- 7
7. Sample IDs: / Not Listed s Mn/-%
. __on Chain-of-Custody | 99 . Mh/ -9
8. Sample Condition:  (Intag}/ Broken® / £ Mi/=10 I v_| V¥ vV [V
Leaking* o -~
8. Does information on chain-of-custody, r / )
traffic reports and sample labels ' -
agree? ()N = ' . the L~
10. Sample received within ~ g
hold time? asY No* rusll 1
11. Adaquate sample voluime ~ : -
received? Yes jNo* A4
12. Proper Presetvatives ~ . ,/ﬁ
" used? (q’e.s\l No* L . ‘
13. Trip Biank / Temp Blank Received? o
cirolo which, 1l yes) Yés@ P ’
14, Tomp Rec. at Lab; 9 /
Istemp 4 +-2°C7? No* e
{Accoptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) )
*Exception {if any): METALS / DFF ONICE P
or Problem COC
. *IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION,
SAL Revision 6 ] .

Repiaces Rav 5 (06/07/04) Page __of -
Efiactive 07/19/04 '



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: by _DATE REC'D AT LAB: 41 2 {o€ For Regulatory Purposes?
REC. BY {PRINT) B Ut " TIME REC'D AT LAB: 1750 DRINKING WATER YES !@
WORKORDER: oD b 5L DATE LOGGED iN: g Lot " WASTE WATER . NO
. ) (For clients requiring presefvation checks at receipt, docuiaft here § )
- CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAE  |DASH | CLIENT D CONTAINER [PRESERV[ .~ [SAMPLE| DATE .| _ Resamcs:
- | SAMPLE # # DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED CONDITION (ETC.) _ |
1. Custody Seal(s) P Absent | ¥ Rt ([ Voa, -3 | -Hel, | — w/ | Hisgs
Broken* v e uu,t-tmfm&u‘m -2 ¢ L1 v v
2. Chain-of-Custody resent/ Absent* —
3. Traffic Reports o ~— - ‘ 7
Packing List: Present / Absent 1 ' e
4. Avpill: _ Airbill / Stickar_ g e
Prasent/ m . i pid
5, Arbill # P ] e
6. Sample Labels; rasopt/ Absant . .
7. Sample IDs: is Not Listed !
A 3 Chain-of-Custody L
8. Sample Condifion:  (Intags¥ Broken* / . .. T
Leaking* ) ey
8. Does infarmation on chain-of-custody, =
traffic reports and sample labe) e
agree? ' as) No* - il
10. Sample raceived within il e
hold time? (esy No* |
11. Adequate sampia voltime ~ . P
received? {fe}f No* /
12. Proper Praservativas e . P
" used? YesY No* e
13, Trip Blank / Temp Blank Rec e
circia which, If yes) Yag)/ No* A
14, Temp Rec. at Lab: 2 C L~
istemp 4 +-2°C? No™ i
(Acoeplance range for samples requiring thermal prea.) - /
~Exception (if any)t METALS / DFF ON ICE /
or Problem COC - —

. *IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
SRL Rovislon § ’ . i

Replaces Fev 5 (06/67/04) Page_____of
Effective 07/13/04 . -



ATTACHMENT D
BORING AND WELLS LOGS FOR WELLS MW-10 AND MW-11



MONITORING WELL LOG

Well ID: MW-10
Total Depth: 17 ft. bgs

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

URS

DRILLING INFORMATION

PROJECT INFCRMATION

Project: Offsite Welt Installation Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling

Site Location; 5795 Christie Ave, Emeryvills, CA Dritler: Robert Deason

Site Number: Former BP 11126 Type of Drilling Rig: Marl M5T Rhino

Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi Drilling Method: 2" Cont. Core/ 8" HSA

Geologist: Kevin Uno Sampling Method: Continuous Core

JobiCost Code Number: 38487322 Date(s) Drilled: 4/15/05

WELL INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth {ft bgs): Exploratory

Wall Location: Near NE side of Cirguit Citv buildine in parking lot

Top of Casing Elevation {ft msi): 12.53 ft. Well Diameter: 2 inch

Coordinates: Latitude 37.8380746  Longitude -122.2952280 | Screened Interval: 7-17 bgs

E _ 2 o
5 ® 5 2
ag |g® 2 (Sample ID 3
a £ <] g E Lithologic Description 8 o 2 and a Well Description/
g E 2|0 g =E Comments
2<% Bloalo | g Interval | @ g
m2|? sl5lE | & 238
=~ U y .
B box wiconcrete skirt.
2 S FIL\: 60% angular gravel, 30% sand, 10% fines. Coment grout from
10 § Asphalt pleces, Do or SR ’ oM 0.5t 5 fest bgs
4 SR \Vater knife from 2.5-5 . bgs. gchm?(dwglﬁgaﬁnzvc
CLAY: Visual observation only. from 0.3 to 7.0 ft. bgs
CLAYEY SANDY SILT: (10GY 2.5/1) Greenish black, Bentonite annular seal
] 60% silt, 30% dlay, 10% angular sand. Soft, moist, ¥ from 5 to 6 fest bgs
low piasticity. MW-10-7.0] |3
= 8 NO RECOVERY #212 sand fiffer pack
= i | from 6 fo 17.5 fest
E- 10 MBS FiLL: Dark red (10YR 3/6). Brick fragments: sand to bgs
E A medium gravel size. Angular, moist to wet, ioose, no HPpL
E plasticity. N
E- 12 GRAVELLY SAND: FILL: (2.5 N) Biack. 60% angular 2" diameter schedule
3 fine to medium gravel and asphalt, 40% fine to 40, 0.010" sloted
E coarse angular sand. screen from 7 to 17
- 14 SILTY CLAY: (2.5N) Black. 55% clay, 40% sl 5% feet bgs
E fine to medium sand. Shell fragments. Wet, medium
= - plasticity. p
E- 16 CLAYEY 81%;5: 5GY 2.61) Greenish black. 65% s,
g 4 o clay, 15% fine to medium sand. Shel 2* diameter 6°
i " o | fragments. Moistto wet, medium plasticity. | | | (e @@= @0 |prre Schedulo 40 PVC cap
3 - Decrease in moisture. Increase in clay to 30%. Trace
Z 6 | |(<5%)qravel. Medium plasticity. Bentonite plug from 17
E 20 - | £nd of Boring: 20 ft. bgs. to 20 ft bys.

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company

Page 1 of 1

Well iD: MW-10




URS

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, California 94612

MONITORING WELL LOG

Well ID: MW-11

Total Depth: 17 fi. bgs

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Offsite Well Installation

Drilling Cotmpany: Gregg Drilling

Site Location: 5795 Christie Ave, Emeryville, CA

Driller: Robert Deason

Site Number: Former BP 11126

Typa of Drilling Rig: Mart M5T Rhino

Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi

Drilling Method: 2" Cont. Core/ 8" HSA

Geclogist: Kevin Uno

Sampling Method: Continuous Core

Job/Cost Code Number: 38487322

Date(s) Drilled: 4/15/05

WELL INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth (ft bgs): Exploratory

Well Location: West side of Circuit City building in landscaped ares.

Top of Casing Elevation (/& msl):

14.55 it

Well Diameter: 2 inch

Coordinates: Latitude 37.8377200

Longitude -122.2958459

Screened Interval: 7-17 bgs

plasticity. Slight odor,

g _ 2 g
Ealc?® 3 5 (Sample Dl F | well Description/
S€E|sqfd Lithologte Description 3| 2l and | _ 8
S 5 £ E131a |8 mtea Tog Comments
ugj Z2|° [ e A 4 =
e U
3 SILTY SAND: Logged from Alr Knife cuttings: 80% : “
14 fine to ¢oarsa sand, 20% sit. Moist, no plasitiity, M paghtly raised 12, well
2 Cement grout from
12 Increase in sand. 0.5 10 5 teet bgs
Schedule 40 2" PVC
4 Blank Weil Casing
10 from 0.3 to 7.0 ft. bgs
Bentonite annular seal
6 NO RECOVERY 24 1 | from 5 to 6 fest bgs
8
8 B | #2112 sand fiter pack
6 =2 | from 6 to 17 feet bgs
v 157
10 7= 4 GRAVELLY SAND: Shoe only: (5Y 4/3) Olive. 85% T
4 1.°.= 1\ fine to course sand, 10% fine fo medium subangular / G 7 b
<" Haravel, 5% fines. Very loosa, wet, no plasticity. it } 2 dlamet '
12 ++»-1 SAND: (10Y 4/1) Dark gresnish gray.100% fins to sH | 2 diameter schedule
2 |+,-,{ mediumsand. Loose, wet, no plasticity. Occasional SE | 40. 00107 sloted
.. 1 shell fragments. Rl | screen from 710 17
14 e d R | feetbgs
0 . .l . L ’.;-
“."« 7 Color change to olive brown (2.5Y4/4). Trace medium :
16 el gravel, up to 2.5¢m,
2 |.°. . 2" dia. 6" schadule 40
et PVC cap
18 .:. . & Slight odor
.4 a .n . F
20 . ‘: Bentonite plug from
6 |l 17 10 24 ft. bgs
22 s | CLAYEY SILT: (5GY 4/1) Dark greenish gray. 75%
.8 [ I “} clay and silt, 15% fine to coarse sand, trace fine
gravel. Rootlets, c5)0("11; lithifled siit clasts gray and
E_ 24 ~~ | 10R 3/3 dusky red) up to 0.75 cm. Low to medium

End of Boring: 24 ft. bgs.

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 1

Well ID: MW-11




ATTACHMENT E
WELL DEVELOPMENT AND GROUNDWATER DATA RECORDS



Project# DJ2120-641

WELL GAUGING DATA
" Client ,4!(&. i1 lé

Date 1" "o

sie_\ 00 fowed Sz Emyryull
Thickness | Volums of
Well Depth to of Imtmiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depthto water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
WellID | (in) | Odor |Liquid ()| Liquid¢(ft)| (mD) (ft.) bottom (ft) | or
_ ., v6 1221
M- Z £ 121 J .22
e ] L
M-t | 2 85 2

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: pJo{LO-B/" Client: Acco M2
Developer: £ fran/ Date Developed: 1-2¢-0J"
Well LD. mi~-({ ‘Well Diameter: (circleone) (2) 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 1 71T After (7). 25 Before .12 After 4-90
Reason not developed: 1f Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notatjons:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
(12 x (M) xx} 21 2 = Ol6
where I = 237
12=in/ foot Ll b 0.65
d =diameter (in.} 6" - 147
x=3.1416 " - 4.08
© 230 =in 3gal 2r = 687
(.30 X 1 O (20
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: &2 Bailer 0 Electric Submersible .
[ Suction Pump &l Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump ’

Other equipmentused 2° c¢.-ge  Plyl

Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
(S or@) (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

pH
16 16r.21 69 | (318 | 2pos |15 Grey wuty

iy 431 2.1 (244 Yy 3.2

Fw {136 | ¢ (223 | 70 | Y0

£27 (631 | 1 6 | P0ww | S-S Ul Gt

Frs 439 7 iy | Dwww | 6.5

F27 16349 | 2.¢ -} (07l | Dgpvd cé-() Dﬂu‘;roqolr
|_J24 63 4 1.2 23 | Dbws |9.5 .

£3¢ 1640 | M. (4 | 200w [10-57  ({eomas vp
§37 1642 [ i oo ! P00 |12 '

£3r 1692 | 1.1 | 96F | 2w090 [ Bo  |wmle/tloud,

Did Well Dewater? A [If yes, niote shove. Gallons Actually Evacuated: i3 o




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 050420 -8y 1

Client: Areo

iz

Developer: & frow,!

Date Developed: 4 ~2¢0-05~

Well L.D. piv-{ 0

Well Diameter: (circle one) /2_) 3 4 6

Total Well Depth:

Depth to Water:

Before 17.27  After V.22~ Before £ 24  After 1£.41
Reason not developed. 1f Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
(12x () x %} 231 = ols
whero ¥ - 0.37
12w in/ Foot 4" = 0.65
4= diametet (in.) 6" = 1.47
EL RN w = 4.08
" 231 = in Jgal 12" = 687
1.473 X jo iy 7y
' 1 Case Volume Specified Volures = _gallons
Purging Device: [ Bailer Q Blectric Submersible
O Suction Pump pd. Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipmentused 2" _yorse Slocle
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (P} pH (mS or uS)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
23 616 | 62 |25 | Fees | L5 Plick
3% 1627 b.Y 222E | Doy, | P
~35 14746 | 6.4 1477 | d@e0 | 1
137 438 (6.5 |wwe {Jwuw | bo Slaty  owiss op
7?9 640 6.5 {q f‘i 2ee0p 1.5 H—w,;f Bsttvam
240 638 | 6.6 2004 | DiowD 9.0 Dz 12,10
MY |43 6 & AL | Ryt fo.§
WML |63y | b & 249 |20 (2o
144 |22 | D6 {2288 o I3
Ty (62 o |77 |42 | 2vee  |i5.0
Did Well Dewater? /‘/ If yes, note gbove. Gallons Actually Evacuated: | ¢ 3.2




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

| BPGEMOLCOMPANY T A suorsome

SOQURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The conftractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS, Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destipation point; from one BP
GEM facility to the desighated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Cil Company facility described below:

H

]

iﬁ

{12 6

Station #

190 Luell St Emequlp

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

23
added equip. 2. A any other
rinse water: v adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto 6 o
RECOVERED _ 30.0 BTS vehicle #
BTS event# time date
Bj2Y20-3¢ 130  H,20, 07

sign_ature %,- W

tEEEREEEEEESEEEEREREEEREEREEENERXRESE:ERJ;EJ:

RECD AT time date

gry sr oo 4,20 ;01"
unioaded by
signature / [l il

|
u




bp WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST e Lt \_
BP /1 GEM
Date Y~2¢-¢J
Site Address | 700 /o%[’ }fé E"’Vj WM
Job Number OI242¢ -G} Techniclan _L Frpuf
VIV:“I‘I :;mz: - Wsl:;?:"ﬂd Gu“nlllell:ll:'::'llﬁ REC:::BU RBD:I]:\::G HQL':::GH oull";k":;:un ll"::lt:g;
Well ID Aallon Required Wetlox Clagned n Wallhox b {L’:{’o;' ‘mﬁ |
M -~]o ¥
M -] X
NOTES:
BLAHE TECH BERVICED, ING. SN JosiE SACHAMENTD LOS AHGELES BANDIEGD

www.tlnlimisoh.cons



WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # 06z -Btt _ Date u/zsfes Client Aro 17726

Site 0 Pawell 4T, Eemeryulle

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depthto |  of |Cmmiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ {Immiscible|Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well D | (n) | Odor |Liquid (8)|Liquid(8)] (ml) () | bottom(R) | orTOC
al'. b | paw-t T r T4 A5y Toc
B owt | & . 2p (2:00
3 sy | T 418 | (LY
4 AW T & , 7.25 .03
Y s | 2 §.52 |i2.35"
H P [ £-21 {181
5| e | T 4% | ngs | .
Wog | LGk 13.94
L P L T T A ) foar o | 1776
o R L 437 41.2¥
Y omwen | & 4.24 117.3%
Y Undarl Desstoarie |~ Mouob 3p ghobilzr,

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



G

ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: DSHHLS -BL | Station # 12,
Sampler: P Livne Date:  ¢|isfes
Well 1LD.: muw~{ ‘Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: (.59 Depth to Water: .25
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
" 0.04 4 0.65 7.%
> 0.16 6" .47
3 0.37 Other rading® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ~— Disposable Bailer -
Positive Air Displacement . Bxtraction Port
Blectric Submessible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen; 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
13 . X 3 = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Voh:m_ni Calculated Volume
— | Comductivity |
Time |Temp(CF)] pH (mS or ¥8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
"?4"{ o (g5 M ,¢| [ 12 \. )
YAy ko) (0.& H 54 2.0
K22 R IV SO P W13 3.4
Did well dewater? Yes ﬁ@ Gallons actually evacuated: %4
Sampling Time: 1250 Sampling Date: /{18 /as”
Sample LD | Laboratory: Pace §giia  Other
Analyzed for: 7@ @ MTBE DRO @ 1@4\ & n@ Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: it Post-purge: h,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

1b
BTS # Aspu25-Bcl Station#  ¢(jz¢,
Sampler: A Date: ¢fz5/os”
Well LD.: m w-L Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 12, (b Depthto Water:  ¢.00D
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Muligler - el Diameter Multiplier
1 0.04 4 0.65 $-
2 2.16 6 147
3 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Digposable Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer -
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged. _
vy X 3 = 34 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcunlated Volume s
_ T Conductivity .
Time |Temp(F)] pH (mS or ). | Gals. Removed | Observations
gy 1 | b4 12,13 (3
VI | 18 | 6.8 $ 5.3 b
Wi | 2e | LS %15.4 3.4
Did well dewater? Yes ) Gallons actually evacuated: 3.4
Sampling Time:  1%%3 Sampling Date: tf25es”
Sample LD.: mw -2 Laboratory: Pace SeGudia  Other
Analyzed for: @’ (@ MIBE DRO @ @ﬁ@ Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 8 Post-purge: "8
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVv

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




{3

ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# tysedzs -BL( Station# _juz,
Sampler: P g Date:  vffe5]pr
Well ID.: muw--3 Weli Diameter: 3 3 4 6 8 _
Total Well Depth: 1. 7¢, Depth to Water: 4735
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grads D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dipmeter Multiplier m.umm Mouttiplier, .01
1 0.04 0.65 ‘
- 0.16 s" 147
3* 037 Other radius’ *0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer~" Disposable Bailer <~
Pasitive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submessible Other:
Exteaction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that watet level is below the top
: of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
L X 3 = 32 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity T
Time |TempCF)| pH (mS or & Gals. Removed | Observations
1144 Lk | 6.4 1023 A
1130 50 |48 D72 .3
wsi 149 [G.g 1065 33
Did well dewater? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: 3.3
Sampling Time: (=55 Sampling Date: ‘(/b{éy/
Sample LD  mw-3 Laboratory:  Pace a Other
Analyzed for: ﬁg @ MTBE DRO @ @ @ @ Other: TRp w/g(, &, Tbe
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "™  Post-purge: il
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV) Post-purge: mV

J_ﬁ__.____gJ

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-055




4 ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS # 050158 Station # iz
Sampler: 9.0 Date:  wlogles

Well LD.: - 1f

Well Diameter: (9 3 4 6 8

—————

Total Well Depth: (.93 Depth to Water: —.235
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH

1" 0.04 4 0.65 3"

> 0.16 6" 1.47

3 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer «~ Disposable Bailer —
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged. _
£
VRV X 3 = _i1% M Gals. l
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity .
Time |Temp(F)] pH (mSor S) | Gals. Removed | Observations
sy | M4 | 2.0 720472 .
1250y s 3.t KAl T
Y el) .o | T 264 1.

Did well dewater? Yes o Gallons actually evacuated: ¢.9
Sampling Time: y\z0p Sampling Date:  “tlzs[ox
Sample ID.: -4 Laboratory: Pace $equda  Other
Analyzed for: & of) wme oo Bx Pu B g Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "l Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # pstHes -Bel Station# 11z
Sampler: 9 et Date:  wles (oo™
WellLD.:  mg-b Well Diameter: (D 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2.3 5 Depth to Water: ©.352
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier, .
0 0.04 4 0.65 (%3
. 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other radius® *0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer —
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
Vo X i) = 3.3 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
T Conductivity
Time |Temp(CF)] pH (mS or fS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
U | Wbl {7\ T Lo L.
adqt | | b4 2514 z2
0 b
HWHZ | U ™) 150 1.%

Did well dewater? Yes

®

Gallons actually evacuated: 3.3

Sampling Time: S Sampling Date:  ¢//zs /s

Sample LD.: -4 Laboratory:  Pace ?@a Other

Analyzed for: ¢ F o o G @@ gy Other: -

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™  Post-purge: "y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV' Post-purge: mV

Bialne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

l.{
BTS #: OSOY LI - B Station # u.LLk
Sampler: ¢ s Date:  ylus(er
Well LD.: mw-{, Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 7.5 Depth o Water: 5,21,
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ) Grade  [D.O. Meter (if req'd): vSI HACH
Well Diameter Mubiiplier - Well Diameter Mlultiptier. -
I 0.04 4 0.65 733
Vo 0.16 &" 147
3" 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Samptling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ~
Positive Air Displacersent Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
iy X > = 3.Le Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Cajculated Volume
Conductivity '
Time |Temp(F)] pH (mSorgs) | Gals. Removed | Observations
2, YN I Vs A% I P L(pt% L7
w2 ) lnd | 10 iS50t 2.4
Lo
b | (bt G20 | tHeT %.
h}
Did well dewater? Yes W Gallons actually evacuated:  2,(,
Sampling Time: 21§ Sampling Date;  w}as[er
Sample LD.: 0 - Laboratory:  Pace ia Other
Andlyzed for: M f5) wms oo 6D 5D @ FD  Other
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y Post-purge: ™1
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

5
BTS # sspuag ~ B0l Station # 2
Sampler: P epan Date:  ylos{sr
Well ID.: -1 Well Diameter: (D 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: (3.5 Depth to Water:  ¢f.9¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: s Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diamater Multiplier Well Dismeter Multiplier %."77
T 0.04 # 0.65 -
" 0.16 & 147
» 0.37 Othar radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer .~
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Exiraction Pump
Other: .
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
LY X 2 = H Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcuiated Vohme
Conductivity _
Time |{Temp(F)| pH (mS or #8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
\LlY 26 {.% 151le .y
U | 700 (0.4 I3 by : 7.%
b |03 (4 j5 v 4.1
Did well dewater? Yes I Gallons actually evacuated: ¢ .+
Sampling Time: 24§ Sampling Date: q}/z,q /,,,,—
Sample LD.:  p.u.-1 Laboratory:  Pace @a Other
Analyzed for: @ @ MTBE DRO (639) 1@:\ @ ;@ Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: il Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV, Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




A ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: goe(23-6¢\ Station# (,2¢,
Sampler: 7 cAtw. Date: Ylog]w
Well ID.: muw-% Well Diameter: ®@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 14,94 Depth to Water: .44
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Vsl HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Sl Dt Multiplier
D 0.04 0.65 .4
2 0.16 6' 147
3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer =~ Disposable Bailer —
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Blectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

5 X k) = (2.2 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume -

Conductivity

Time |Temp (F)] pH (mS or@®) | Gals. Removed | Observations
1407

o | L3 | 0.8 b z3

3z 1 b (.9 2\, . 4.6 .

B (%5 1 bd | 22ss (.4

Did well dewater? Yes K Gallons actually evacuated: /¢

Sampling Time: 13, Sampling Date: ¢ {2/sv .

Sample LD.:  pmw-% Laboratory: Pace Spfieds  Other

Analyzed for: @ & wme oro ofh s A a@) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™|  Post-purge: /)
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mvy

‘Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 55112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: saseeq. et Station# jl14¢,
Sampler: 9 snac Date: y[rs{er
Well ID.: paw -4 Well Diameter: 2

3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 245

13,74

Depth to Water: 3.4

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ﬁ

Grade

D.0. Meter (ifreq'd): _

yst

HACH

Well Digmeter

zvl
3"

Muldiplier
" 0.04
0.16
0.37

Well Diameter | Mulgiplier

4 0.65
6" 1.47

Other radfus? * 0.163

10,-4

%‘(‘_ :'.'5-"’!

Baijler —

Purge Method:
' Disposabie Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer —
Extraction Port
Other:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

If well is listed as a no-putge, confirm that water level is below the top

M
%, 1.0
1 Case Volurme (Gals.)

X

e —————

3

(.0 Gals.

Specified Volumes

Caleulated Volume

Time

Temp (°F)

Conductivity

pH

(mS or

Gals, Removed

m—re——

1

Observations

344

o

7.0

244.0p

9

B0 fgbery

| 344

558

1.0

$4i.7

o

oom'g[qtm

A Dy wd;l_‘[‘ggé 12, iy Qﬁl

oD

Vi {3.83

N A Hol.%

"

%M

L Thitar Proe :tJ ¢ov. - Sile.

Did well dewater? Yed No

| _Degacters 7 Nap

Gallons actually evacuated:

Y

Sampling Time:  |YoD

Sampling Date: ul zﬁ[m’

Sample LD.: -4

L

-

Laboratory:

Pace

|Analyzed for:

@mnnm@@@@ Other:

D.O. (if req'd).

Pre-purge:

"™  Post-purge:

WSIL

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555

mv




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: 059475 - Bet

Station # e

Sampler: 9 oanic

Date: q/ 25/,-/

Well 1L.D.: Mmuw— b

Well Diameter: (3 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:  7.23 Depth to Water: ¢ 3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Vi Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vt HACH
1" 0.04 4 0.65 2.9%
" 0.16 6" 147
| 0.37 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer " Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer =~ Disposable Bailer ~
Positive Air Displacement: Bxtraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Purnp
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
.45 X 3 = . vk Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity ~
Time |Temp(’F)] pH (mS orfi8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
logy | 632 | le% Lo %]
loYa {oleD .1 Ve . | 30
04 | (5 -3 | VA6l at
Did well dewater? Yes I3 Gallons actually evacuated: 4.5

Sampling Date:  %[25[#

Sampling Time:  p5p

Sample LD.:  ,aw-tp Laboratory:  Pace @2 Other

Analyzed for: (% @ wms oo B & B fomy  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y Post-purge: By
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

‘Blalne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #._aspNiz.-But

Station# jfz(,

Sampler: ] chnn

Date:  ifos|r

WellLD.: mup-\L

Well Diametes: _@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 62 17.3?

Depth to Water: 4.24

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
Well Diameter Multigher Wl Diatmeter Muljplier . o
" 0.04 4" 0.65 )
2" Q.16 6" 1.47
* 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163 _
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer '
Disposable Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer —
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: 1 well is Jisted as a no-purge, confinn that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged. 7
17 X 3 = .4 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals,) - Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
— | Conductivity | -
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mS or $) | Gals. Removed | Observations
Lgrs .o | 73 ] 4422 L3 HDoL
Wb Wt ] §.45.1 Zlf ‘ s8I
1ilo s - | 1.4 6307 1.5 pOOL
Did well dewater? Yes B Gallons actually evacuated: 3.4
Sampling Time: 15 Sampling Date:  «(2$ ’ar
Sample LD.: M-\ { Laboratory:  Pace géqfioh  Other
Analyzed for: 7@ @ MTBE DRO @. @A /ﬁbz:@ Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ! Post-purge: "h)
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

‘Biaine Tach Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



Chain of Custody Record ‘ Page_\of B

ProjectName: -Analytical for QMR sampling Lﬁ___w Time: Temp: &2 407
BPBUIARR@OD]ER&ISW BP > Amedicas > Wesl Coast> Retall > WCBU > Csite Time:  ju4o Teap: (g 19F
CA > Central > 11126 > HistoricalBL Conditions:
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:  Califomie Regional Waler Quality Control Boerd- SanFre  [iMisteorological Events: /4
Requested Due Date (mm/ddfyy): 10 Day TAT [Wind Speed: __ o Direction: A
HLab Name: Sequoia BP/AR Pacility No.: 11126 fConsmitant/Contractor: ~ URS [
lAddress: 825 Jarvis Drive |[BE/AR. Racility Address: 1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA 94608 JAddress: 1333 Brosdwa ]
i Morgan Hill, CA 95037 ig LavLong: 37.838926 7 -122.295 !
sh PIM; Lisa Race alifornia Global ID No.: _ T0600100208
e/Fux: 408.782.8156 / 408.752.6308 - {Bafos ProjectNo.:  GO7TP-0019

[BP/AR PM Comtact: Kyle Christie

JlAddress: 4 Centerpointe Dr. : .tlti-MonIRaned.bmemlAmaﬁoa IR&portType&QCLe;d: Level 1 with 5DF 1
La Palna, CA 90623 b Phase/Task; 03 - Amalytieal BE-moail EDD To: Rachel Lindvall@ursoorp.com ;
Tele/Fax: (714) 670-5303 / (714) 670-5195 Cost Element: 05 - Subcontracted Costs finvoice to: __Atlantic Richfield Company |
.ab Bettle Order No: 11126 Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
: .13 ilg g g £ g Sample Point Lat/Long and
& 3 g Laheratory No. § E s E E g é g g o Comnents
g " ot g Ol % E -] 1% E;
I HE AHEIHEEIREEEREE
s e " I3 Kl XK
“/15 Ly T A *x [ XX % IX
‘%5 W "3 X ¥ ¥ x|X
Yl v 3 ¥ ] Pxixlg
s | v 3 X el befx|x |
s | [w 2 X | [¢x]a | |
s} hs ) | 3 * ¢ eiy ¢ | |
. llmg s | |~ 3 ¥ v| [¥]¥l¥ |
¢ T w
""""" . Iﬂgo . ﬁ‘L====-L . 3 Y 1. WL J
ltSampler'sName PR By / Affiliatian || bate || Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date || Time |
|%MML_BJ&MM : ﬁ%v = |
ment Date: * II
e 0 - ]
Shipne ‘ : |
ﬁlankYu K_No Cooler Temperature on Receipt ___

.. Distr'hiion: White Copy - Laboratory / Yellow Copy - B/ bfic Richfield Co. / Pink Copy - Consallmt/Contracigr o BPCOC Rev.4 10/104 o,



Chain of Custody Record

Page —of %

b Project Name: Analytical for QMR sampling H-ma Time: 0460 Temp: sn°F ﬂ
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: B > Amesican > Wes Coasi> Relag> WCBU > fEeite Time:  N%D Temp: {75
CA > Central>11126> HistoricalBL Sky Conditions: {3

State or Lead Regulatory Agency:  Calfoméa Regiosal Water Quality Control Sosrd - San Fre

[Meteorological Events:  afa

Reguested Due Date (mm/ddfyy): 10 Day TAT {Wind Speed: ol Direction: . {fc
{Lab Name: Sequoia [BP/AR Facitity No:_ 11126 [ConsuttantiContractor: __URS. |
[{Address: 885 Jarvis Drive IBP/AR Facility Address: 1'700 Poweil St, Emeryville, CA 94603 1 : 1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Hll, CA 95037 jigite LavLong: © 37.838926/-122.295 Oaldand, CA 94612
flLab PM: Lisa Race iCalifornia Global ID No.: __T0600100208 |lConsultam/Contractor Project No.: 38487132
{Tele/Rax: 408.782.8156 / 408.782 6308 §Enfos Project No.:  GO7TP-0019 ontractar PM: Lynelle Onishi
{BP/AR PM Contact: Kyle Christie _ HProvision or RCOP: __ Provision ele/Fax: _ 510.874.1758 / 510.874.3268
dress: 4 Centerpointe Dr. _ e/ WBS: 04 - Mon/Remed by Natural Attenuation iReport Typs & QC Level: Level I with EDR
LaPghna, CA 90623 b Phaze/Task: 03 - Anafytical ﬂE—mml EDD To: Rachel Lindvali@urscorp.com ]
EMm {714) 670-5303 / (71d) 670-5195 [[Cost Blement: 05 - Suhcontracted Costs iceto: _Atlantic Richfield Company |
b Bottle Order No: 11126 Matrix " it Prescrvative uested Analysis i
E . £ g
£t . 2 8 B < g Sample Point Lat/Long and
NT Sampie Description E S § -y Laboratory No. § . 'g E - g g ¢ Comments 8
2 E & s AR S : _g Q
AR Z SHEEIE §l_ =4
———— e e e — p—
1 o = s s w) . 13 . £ %
2 ‘ﬁm-ﬂmc- D4 S TS ~ 1A | Jw T X \ v pn) HoLp
3
p ﬂ |
5 ] ]
7 4 |
i ______ R |
amplers Name: Y, Date §| Time | Arcepted By ) Affiliation Date ﬂl Time |
[Sampler's Company: (3 ln_..w.. Teohy  Strdpix _ﬂ . I
Shipment Date: I ] |
hipment Method: | I f

‘ Special Instructions:

SE‘ ment Tracking No: ] ]] H

stody Seals In Place Yes

ARE,  Distributior: White Copy Laboratorv lYelln‘m&‘ouv ~BP/Atlantic R

ichfield Co. / Pink Copye Constiifnt/Contractor

- BBCOC RiVH, 104_




| BP GEM OiL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

[ SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.-THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS I8
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTCOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO FHE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA. :

. The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenuve, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555), Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM 0Qil Company. .

"This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

|

W Z{y

Station #

L_0cd Powelt 6b, By pille

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

3370
added equip. - any other.
rinse water 5.7 adjustments &
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED &4 0 BTS vehicle# &¢
BTS event # ‘ time date
BSH2S ~fFe 2, o /25w

signature &)%/" %"

Bodhook ko b ok sk ol ok o e K R R K R R K R K kB ok ok kR

RECD AT time date
Brs sbe 1060 <« s g
unloaded by

|

signature

|




. WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Client Apo - Date _e1/z3 /-

Site Address (900 DpweM  sb, , Bavers wlle
Job Number _pspuz$-7e ¢ Technician  # Zudan.

Pags of

’ Other Action Wall Mot
Well Ingpected -| | Waler Balled| Welibox
No Corective From Components Cap Lock Taken Inspectad Repelr Order

Replaced | Replaced {explain {expiain Submitted
Well ID Action Required Wallbox Clzaned below) below)

P | X

P et

¥
| oaw=3 X , X
X

w4

AW

PR

patur =]

XX Ix

P ls

ryler= [ X

L=l | X

NOTES:

M =fp =~ ﬁmm&.mq—_&_ey g = 6&1&.&&:,_\‘__
z/a Tobe Shegpl.: w4 u_u%m%@mm
/‘9 Te 17‘. "‘ﬂﬂi") W= ) bty 23

:- e =2 a5 g 7z 7 2 & .

—ﬁwmmt av-f %4 Tabs 4"'_'-{&[_dpflﬁ fiﬁ_._‘_.' Y-
i Bl ey, Ty Tubs stedipud

BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC. SAN JOSE SALRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGD wrwi.blainetech.com



ATTACHMENT F
WELL SURVEY DATA



BP/ARCO Survey Sheet

Site: BP 11126
5/17/2005

" X-coord Y-coord | Top of Casing] ~ Top of Lid Ground Surface

(NAD'83) (NAD'83) (NAVD'88) | (NAVD'38) (NAVD'88) Comments
-122.2949336 37.8386822 10.16 10.74 10.74
-122.2951413 37.8387136 11.39 11.77 11.77
-122.2953907 37.8386920 10.73 11.48 11.48
-122.2952952 37.8385869 10.58 10.97 10.97
-122.2951156 37.8384037 10.18 10.86 10.86
-122.2954800 37.8387433 11.01 11.38 11.38
-122.2954377 37.8384982 10.11 10.43 10.43
-122.2949803 37.8388320 11.08 11.50 11.50
-122.2951312 37.8386574 10.55 11.28 11.28
-122.2952280 37.8380746 12.53 12.78 12.78
-122.2958459 37.8377200 14.65 14.79 14.79




ATTACHMENT &
GEOTRAGKER CONFIRMATION AND ERROR CHECK REPORTS



Uploading GEQ XY File Page 1 of 1

e

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_XY FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: BP_11126
Submittal Date/Time: 5/19/2005 3:35:06 PM
Confir ion Number: 3927784562

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-CAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp folder=506120URSCORP%2...  5/19/05



Uploading GEO_Z File Page l of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_Z FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: BP_11126_GEO_Z
Submittal Da ime; 5/19/2005 3:41:54 PM
nft ion Number: 1249729752

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND X
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload _geo3.asp?temp folder=295896URSCORP%2... 5/19/05



Checking GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL GEO_WELL CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME:
USER NAME:
DATE CHECKED:

URS Corporation-Oakland Office
URSCORP-OAKLAND
5/23/2005 2:57:46 PM

Processing is complete. No errors were found]!
You may now proceed to the upload page.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-QAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\_waste\BP%20GEM\sites\LNiles%208Sites\11126\Reports\Monitoring\200...  6/14/2005



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succeessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number; 9223026812
Date/Time of Submittal: 5/23/2005 3:02:36 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100208
Facility Name: BP MOBIL
Submittal Title: 2Q 2005 QMR EDF Site 11126
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP MOBIL Regiona) Board - Case #; 01-0222
1700 POWELL ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)- (BG)

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Local Agency (fead agency) - Case #: 4050 )
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS) f

CONF # TILE QUARTER
9223026812 2Q 2005 QMR EDF Site 11126 Q2 2005
SUBMITTED BY. SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 5/23/2005 PENDING REVIEW

TECTI EPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 11
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS ) 10
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL ' B8
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,E1664A,SWB0158
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TG BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED i

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

A FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

[o= B = B = B }

< €22

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% Y

file://X:\x_env\ waste\BP%20GEM\sites\L Niles%20Sites\1 1 126\Reports\Monitoring\200...  6/14/2005



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% Y
SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% nfa
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% nfa
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\_waste\BP%20GEM\sites\LNiles%208Sites\11126\Reports\Monitoring\200...  6/14/2005



Uploading GEQO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEC_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 2Q 2005 QMR Geo_Well Site
11126

Submittal Date/Time: 5/23/2005 3:01:13 PM

Confirmation

Number: 2783538639

Back to Main Men

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
ADMINISTRATOR.
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\_waste\BP%20GEM\sites\LNiles%208Sites\11126\Reports\Monitoring\200...  6/14/2005





